


Statistical Decisio n 
Rules an d Optima l 
Inference 



This page intentionally left blank



Translations o f 

MATHEMATICAL 
MONOGRAPHS 

Volume 5 3 

Statistical Decisio n 
Rules an d Optima l 
Inference 

N. N . Cenco v 

American Mathematical Societ y 
t? Providence , Rhode Island 

10.1090/mmono/053



C T A T H C T H M E C K M E 

P E f f l A I O I I I H E n P A B M J I A 

H O n T H M A J I b H b l E 

B b l B O Z t b l 

H. H . H E H I I O B 

M 3 H A T E J I b C T B O « H A Y K A » 
T J I A B H A H P E H A K I I U f l 

$ M 3 H K O - M A T E M A T H H E C K O f i J I M T E P A T Y P L I 
M O C K B A 197 2 

Translated fro m th e Russia n 
by th e Israe l P rog ra m fo r Scientifi c Transla t ion s 

Transla t ion edi te d b y Le v J . Leifma n 

2000 Mathematics  Subject  Classification.  P r i m a r y 62C05 , 62E10 ; 
Secondary 57R55 . 

ABSTRACT. Thi s monograp h i s devote d t o th e genera l theor y o f statistica l inference . Th e ap -
proaches develope d her e permi t th e autho r t o consider , fro m a  singl e poin t o f view , th e mai n con -
cepts an d law s o f mathematica l statistics , method s o f constructin g optima l statistica l estimates , 
etc. Th e boo k i s intende d fo r thos e workin g i n mathematica l statistics , informatio n theory , gam e 
theory, an d als o application s o f probabilisti c an d statistica l methods . Individua l section s ma y b e 
of interest t o specialist s i n measur e theory , differentia l geometr y an d nonlinea r functiona l analysis . 

Library o f Congres s Cataloging- in-Publ icat io n Dat a 

Chentsov, N . N . (Nikola i Nikolaevich ) 
Statistical decisio n rule s an d optima l inference . 
(Translations o f mathematica l monographs ; 53 ) 
Translation of : Statisticheski e reshaiushchi e pravil a i  optimal'nye vyvody . 
Bibliography: p . 
Includes index . 
1. Statistica l decision . 2 . Distributio n (Probabilit y theory ) I . Title . II . Series . 

QA279.4.C4613 519.5'4 2 81-1503 9 
ISBN 0-8218-4502- 0 AACR 2 
ISSN 0065-928 2 

AMS softcove r ISB N 978-0-8218-1347- 8 

Copyright ©  198 2 b y th e America n Mathematica l Societ y 
Reprinted b y th e America n Mathematica l Societ y 2000 , 2008 . 

Printed i n th e Unite d State s o f America . 

@ Th e pape r use d i n thi s boo k i s acid-fre e an d fall s withi n th e guideline s 
established t o ensur e permanenc e an d durability . 

Information o n copyin g an d reprintin g ca n b e foun d i n th e bac k o f thi s volume . 
Visit th e AM S hom e pag e a t ht tp: / /www.ams.org / 

10 9  8  7  6  5  4  3  1 3 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 9 0 8 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PREFACE vii 
INTRODUCTION 1 

1. Statistical problems and statistical decisions 1 
2. Probability measures and conditional distributions 1 3 
3. Smooth manifolds and their mappings 3 7 
4. Category theory and geometry 5 0 

CHAPTER I. THE FORMAL DECISION PROBLEM 6 5 
5. The category of statistical decisions 6 5 
6. Markov geometry of families of probability distributions 7 6 
7. Geometry of dominated families of probability distributions 9 2 
8. Invariant information characteristics 11 3 

CHAPTER II . EQUIVARIANT DIFFERENTIA L GEOMETR Y OF 
A COLLECTION OF PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTIONS 12 7 

9. Geometry o f th e simplex o f probabilit y distribution s o n a finit e 
algebra 12 7 

10. Projective geometry of a collection of probability distributions 14 0 
11. Invariant Riemannian metric on a manifold of probability distrib-

utions 15 6 
12. Geodesic mean of probability distributions 16 5 

CHAPTER III. SMOOTH FAMILIES OF PROBABILITY DISTRIB-
UTIONS AND THE INFORMATION INEQUALITY 18 5 

13. Finite-dimensiona l approximatio n o f infinite-dimensiona l mani -
folds of probability distributions 18 5 

14. Differentiable families of probability distributions 19 9 
15. The information inequality 21 3 
16. Continuously differentiable familie s of probability distributions 22 8 

v 



VI CONTENTS 

CHAPTER IV . GEOMETR Y O F EXPONEN T FAMILIE S O F 
PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTIONS 24 5 

17. Convex functions and the Legendre transformation 24 5 
18. Exponent families of probability distributions 26 2 
19. Natural parametrization of exponent families 27 9 
20. Conjugate parametrizations of a n exponent family o f probabilit y 

distributions 29 0 
21. Distributions o f values of th e directional statisti c of a n exponent 

family and related families 30 3 
22. Nonsymmetri c Pythagorea n geometr y o f th e informatio n devia -

tion 31 9 
23. Charts of an exponent family of probability distributions 33 4 

CHAPTER V . OPTIMA L DECISIO N RULE S I N TH E EQUIV -
ARIANT PROBLEM OF POINT ESTIMATION 35 5 

24. Estimatio n o f th e unknow n mean o f a  multivariate norma l dis-
tribution 35 5 

25. Estimatio n o f th e unknow n densit y o f a  probabilit y 
distribution 37 0 

26. Invariant loss functions in problems of mathematical statistics 39 1 
27. Optima l estimator s fo r smoot h familie s o f probabilit y distribu -

tions 40 3 
28. Quasi-homogeneous families of probability distributions 43 7 

APPENDIX 45 1 
29. Random probability measures 45 1 

NOTES AND COMMENTS 46 5 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 47 7 

INDEX 495 



PREFACE 

The general concepts of a  statistical decision and a statistical decision rule 
are basi c fo r al l o f moder n statistica l theory . Accordin g t o Wald , ever y 
particular statistical problem is a problem of decision-making: the statistician, 
having processed certain observational material, must draw conclusions as to 
the observed phenomenon. Since the outcome of each observation is random, 
one cannot usually expect these conclusions to be absolutely accurate. It is a 
job fo r th e theory t o ascertai n th e minimal unavoidabl e uncertaint y o f th e 
conclusions in the problem and to indicate an optimal decision rule. 

In classica l problem s o f mathematica l statistics , on e i s require d t o de -
termine the (unknown) probability distribution of th e outcomes on the basis 
of independen t observation s an d certain additiona l information . Whe n th e 
number o f observation s use d i n suc h case s increases , on e ca n establis h 
various simple and quite general asymptotic relationships. 

In an y theory , a  genera l la w shoul d be amenabl e t o equivalen t formula -
tions; that is to say, the statement of the law should not vary when a situation 
is replaced by another one, equivalent to the former (within the framework of 
that theory); otherwise it would not be a general law. In classical geometry, 
such "change s o f situation " for m a  group . I n mathematica l statistic s th e 
description of the set of equivalent situations is more complicated. 

The syste m o f al l statistica l decisio n rule s fo r al l conceivabl e statistica l 
problems, togethe r wit h th e natura l operatio n o f composition , form s a n 
algebraic category. This category generates a uniform geometry of families of 
probability laws , in which th e "figures" are the familie s an d the "motions" 
are th e decisio n rules . Tw o familie s ar e "congruent " i f an d onl y i f the y 
possess equivalent statistical properties. 

An ap t nam e fo r th e subjec t o f thi s monograp h migh t b e "geometrica l 
statistics". Th e algebr a o f decisio n rule s an d th e natura l geometr y tha t i t 

vu 



Vlll PREFACE 

generates ar e studie d her e fro m a  statistica l standpoint . Th e geometrica l 
methods an d language tha t w e develo p ar e then applied t o th e equivariant 
theory of optimal estimates. 

The book is intended for specialists in mathematical statistics, information 
theory an d gam e theory , an d als o fo r thos e intereste d i n application s o f 
probability-theoretical methods . Th e reade r i s expecte d t o b e familia r wit h 
probability theor y an d measur e theory , t o th e exten t o f Kohnogorov' s 
Grundbegriffe der  Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung  and Halmos' Measure Theory, 
or Neveu's Bases Mathematiques  du  Calcul des Probabilites. Formall y speak-
ing, a knowledge of statistic s is not assumed; all the necessary concepts are 
introduced an d explaine d i n § 1 o f th e Introduction . Als o include d i n th e 
Introduction i s th e requisite materia l fro m the theor y o f smoot h manifold s 
and category theory. 

My interest in the "uncertainty" of statistica l estimate s aros e when I  was 
engaged in the development of computer-oriented methods for the estimation 
of unknow n densities ; furthe r encouragemen t cam e from my teacher N. V . 
Smirnov. Without his approval, I  would probably not have risked taking my 
research so far from orthodox statistics. 

My discussions with Ju. V. Linnik had considerable influence on my work. 
Many o f th e theorem s prove d her e ar e answer s t o hi s clearl y phrase d 
questions. I am indebted to him for his unflagging interest in my research and 
his kind attention. 

I had many useful discussions with experts concerning both the basic ideas 
of th e theory and individual results ; thanks are due in this respect to L. N. 
Bol'sev, B. N. Delone, I . M. Gel'fand, B. V. Gnedenko, A. M. Kagan, A. N. 
Kolmogorov, A . A . Ljapunov , Ju . V. Prohorov , Richar d Sacksteder , Ju . M. 
Smirnov, Charles Stein and V. S. Vladimirov. 

It i s my pleasure t o than k Elen a Aleksandrovn a Morozov a fo r he r great 
help an d valuabl e advic e o n geometrica l matters , an d t o Fridri h Izrailevi c 
Karpelevic for numerous profound and important remarks. 

Finally, I  wish to thank the book's editor, A. V. Cernavskii, who read the 
manuscript attentively and helped to eliminate various shortcomings. 

JV. N. Cencav 



NOTES AN D COMMENT S 

§1 

A genera l descriptio n o f equivalen t statistica l problem s wa s give n b y Blackwel l [2 , 1951] , 
[3, 1953] . At the same time, similar ideas were developed by Stein [1951, oral communication; se e 
3] an d Sherma n [1 , 1951] , Earlie r wor k ha d considere d onl y equivalen t reductio n o f statistica l 
problems connecte d wit h th e transitio n t o sufficien t statistics ; se e Fishe r [3 , 1925] , an d als o 
Halmos an d Savag e [1 , 1949] , Bahadu r [1 , 1954], Burkholder [1] , and LeCa m [2 , 1964] , [3, 1969] . 
Cencov [5 , 1965 ] and Morse and Sackstede r [1 , 1966] noticed tha t thi s equivalence relatio n was, 
roughly speaking , generate d b y th e categor y o f statistica l decisio n rules . Thi s enable d the m t o 
"algebraicize" certain concepts o f statistics . Further steps in this direction were taken by Romie r 
and coworkers in their "Introduction  a la  statistique mathematique"  (Romier [2] , [3], Littaye-Petit 
et al . [1] , Martin an d Vaguelsy [1] , Laurant e t al . [1] , Martin e t al . [1]) . The ide a o f considerin g 
families o f probabilit y distribution s no t a s object s o n thei r ow n bu t a s "figures " in a  Kleinia n 
geometry with a category of transformations i s due to the author [5], [7]. 

The systemati c investigatio n o f statistica l propertie s whic h ar e invarian t (equivariant ) i n th e 
category o f statistica l decisio n rule s was initiated by Sackstede r and Cencov. Attention was paid 
previously onl y t o invarianc e determine d b y th e (group ) symmetr y o f a  specifi c problem ; se e 
Lehmann [1]; also Berk [1] and Brillinger [1]. 

( , ) Th e histor y o f statistic s a s th e scienc e o f statistica l inferenc e usuall y begin s with  th e 
amusing episode recounted by Bertran d in the preface t o his course "Calcul  des  probabilites" [1]: 

"One da y i n Naple s th e reveren d Galian i sa w a  ma n fro m th e Basilicat a 
who, shakin g thre e dic e i n a  cup , wagere d t o thro w thre e sixe s . . . . Suc h 
luck i s possible, you say . Yet th e man succeeded a  second time , and the bet 
was repeated . H e pu t bac k th e dic e i n th e cup , three , four , fiv e times , an d 
each tim e h e produce d thre e sixes . "Sangu e d i Bacco" , exclaime d th e 
reverend, *the dice are loaded!* And they were . . ." [Quote d from G. Polya , 
Patterns of  Plausible Inference.] 

(2) Thi s approach was first put forth explicitly by Neyman and Pearson [1, 1928 ] in their theory 
of hypothesi s testing. 

(3) Essentially , thi s i s a  specia l cas e o f th e game-theoretica l approach . Lon g ag o Laplac e 
[1, 1820 ] likene d th e derivatio n o f a n estimat e t o a  gam e o f chanc e i n whic h th e statisticia n 
suffers defea t i f his estimates are inferior. 

A detaile d descriptio n o f th e concep t o f "statistica l problem " accordin g t o Wal d [1] , [3] was 
given by Lehmann [1]. See also Birnbaum [1], De Groot and Rao [1], and Hoeffding [1]. 

465 



466 NOTES AND COMMENT S 

(4) Choic e o f actio n base d o n result s o f a n auxiliar y experimen t wa s firs t systematicall y 
considered b y vo n Neuman n i n gam e theory . Se e vo n Neuman n [1 , 1928] , an d als o vo n 
Neumann and Morgenstern [1] and Blackwell and Girshick [1] (cf. footnote (3) , above). 

(5) The statisticia n deal s directl y wit h th e outcome s o f th e experimen t onl y i n th e simples t 
problems, involving a discrete sample space. The slightest additional complication in the problem 
leads to distortion of th e experimenta l result , du e to measurement errors and grouping (when of 
necessity th e measuremen t i s rounde d off) . I n suc h situation s th e decisio n i s describe d b y a 
compound decisio n rul e Instrumen t °  ̂ processing* wher e th e firs t facto r i s independen t o f th e 
statistician. In this book we shall consider only the ideal situation, in which the distortions due to 
instrument m*y be neglected. 

§2 
(1) Cap =  Collectio n of Al l Probability distributions. 
(2) I n all topological concepts we follow Kelley [1]. 
(3) I n §13 we shall introduce the Hellinger integrals of th e Radon-Nikodym derivative, such as 

f[(dQ/dP)(<u)]2 P  {</«}, a s th e limit s o f integra l sum s o f a  specia l form , with  specifi c conven -
tions for resolution of the indeterminacy o o •  0, different from the usual. 

(4) Se e th e work o f C . Ionesc u Tulcea , unde r whose "lifting " P{ •}-»/>(•)> t o a  (finite ) linea r 
combination of laws corresponds the linear combination of th e densities, and to a geodesic mean 
(see Definition 18.2 ) corresponds the normalized geometric mean of the densities. The correspon-
dence may fail for countable linear combinations (see end of §9.4) . 

(5) The possibilit y o f modifyin g almos t prope r conditiona l distribution s t o obtai n prope r 
distributions depends only on the properties of th e mapping/. I f there exists a proper conditional 
distribution for at least one g, i t will serve to modify an y P {• | / } . 

Blackwell an d Ryll-Nardzewsk i [1 ] prove d tha t no t ever y almos t prope r Bore l conditiona l 
distribution ca n b e modifie d b y a  Bore l procedur e t o obtai n a  proper conditional distribution . 
Their argument s rel y o n th e fact , estabhshe d b y Noviko v [1] , tha t i t i s no t possibl e t o 
B-uniformize an arbitrary Borel function (see subsection 14). 

(6) Thi s approac h t o th e theor y o f stochasti c processe s wa s develope d b y Lev y [1] ; see als o 
Wiener [1] , For th e connectio n wit h th e theor y o f Mont e Carl o methods , se e Gel'fand , Frolo v 
and Cencov [1] , Rankin [1] and Cencov [11] . A simila r approach was suggested by Blackwel l [4 ] 
(see also Sazonov [1]). 

(7) Provide d tha t the initial functio n i s not many-valued . Nevertheless , any B-function ma y b e 
uniformized b y an A(B)-function, wher e A(B) is the a-algebra generate d by th e analytic sets (see 
Saks [1]) B c  A(B ) c  B \ Se e also Luzin [1], Luzin and Novikov [1] , and Luzin and Sierpinski [1]. 

(8) The proof s o f Lemm a 5.1 1 an d al l othe r assertion s o f § 5 rel y onl y o n genera l fact s o f 
measure theor y an d make no use o f th e concep t o f a  constructive measure . Therefore th e proo f 
given here of Lemma 2.15 contains no vicious circle. 

§3 
(1) Applying the Taylor formula with integral remainder to the function/(JC) —  f(<p~l(x)) o f th e 

local coordinates (x( I ) , . .  . , x (n)), we can write (see Helgason [1]) 

/(*) =  /(*<,) + £  (* (,) - 4'>)&(*) > 

where g,(x ) i s a  differentiabl e function , g t(x) «  XJ(x\  g t(x^ =  (X tf)p9 an d x 0 =  <p a(p). I t 
follows at once from conditions (3.3) and (3.4) that 

W), = 2 (*,/),• (**<'>)(/>)• 

This gives (3.10). 
(2) The concep t o f affin e (linear ) connectio n i s du e t o Levi-Civit a [1] ; se e als o Wey l [1] . 

Originally th e definitio n o f linea r connectio n referre d t o surface s i n euclidea n space , an d th e 



NOTES AND COMMENT S 467 

concept was then carried over to Riemannian spaces . Any Riemannian differential metri c define s 
a torsion-fre e linear connection (see, for example, Favard [1]). 

§4 

The invariant s o f a  family o f probabilit y law s were firs t considere d a s invariants o f a n objec t 
of a  category by Morse and Sacksteder [I] ; see also Sacksteder [1], [2]; monoton e invariants were 
first studie d b y th e autho r i n [7J . Covariant s i n geometr y (wit h th e grou p o f motions ) wer e 
investigated b y Rozenferd [1]. 

(1) Ye t anothe r exampl e o f a  categor y i s the categor y o f al l measurabl e space s (Q , S) wit h al l 
measurable mapping s of on e into the other . There is a closure operation (ft , S ) -> (ft, S* ) fo r th e 
objects of thi s category. By Lemma 2.1 thi s operation is a functor. 

§5 
(1) A transitio n probability distribution describes not only a decision rule but also, for example, 

a communication channe l with random noise, with "input alphabet" ft and "output alphabet" S . 
Thus, a s remarke d b y Dobrusin , th e categor y o f Marko v morphism s i s a t th e sam e tim e a 
category o f statistica l communicatio n channel s withou t memor y etc . (see als o Csiszar [5]) . Not e 
that Theorem 9.1 (on sufficient statistics ) has a very graphic interpretation in terms of a  two-way 
communication channel . I n fact , i t wa s show n b y Wrighto n [1 ] tha t i n a  certai n sens e th e 
problem o f statistica l inferenc e i s a  degenerat e proble m o f communicatio n i n th e presenc e o f 
noise. 

(2) I t can be shown that the integrals (5.5) are equal to the double integral 

ff P{du)'}n{w';du>" }/(w"), 

BxQ" 

understood as a limit of Darboux-Youn g integral sums 

2 P{B}nw B,A)f(»A) 
(BXA) 

with respec t t o th e filte r o f finit e partition s o f th e spac e ft' X  ft"  into measurabl e rectangle s 
B X  A, B  G  S', A  e  S" . T o prov e th e existenc e o f th e limit , on e mus t conside r th e lowe r an d 
upper Lebesgue integral sums for the partition with 

Ak =  {<*":  kn~ l <  f(u")  <  (k  +  l )*" 1} , k  -  0 , 1 , . . . , n; 

Bp -  yu'ijn- 2 <  I7(a>'; Ak) <  (j  +  l)n~ 2}, j  *  0 , 1 , . .. ,  n\ 

and then let n -» oo. 
(3) Incidentally , th e usua l fl-function  define s a  functiona l o n continuou s functions , whil e an y 

measurable functio n ca n b e integrate d wit h respec t t o a  fi-measure. Hence the y defin e distinc t 
functionals. 

§6 

<*> For example , le t | p „ Q x \>\P 2, Q 2\ (^12 ) and , conversely , | p „ g , | < 

J£?2> ̂ 2} (n 2l). I t is readily checke d tha t then J  Pv Q x }^{^2» C2 } (^12* #21 °  ^12 °  #21)* and 

| * i . e i )~JC > *i)<n 1 2 •  J*2i> n1 2 . n 21). 

§7 
(1) All the auxiliary lemmas of § 5 were proved for bounded functions. They carry over trivially 

to nonnegative functions which may take the value 4 - 00 . 
(2) I n Mors e an d Sackstede r [1 ] th e integra l invariant s wer e no t introduced , an d thei r argu -

ments were therefore a little more complicated. 
(3) Or weakly continuous Markov chains with compact state space (see Bebutov [1]). 



468 NOTES AND COMMENT S 

§8 
(1) I n contrast t o the ter m "divergence" (see Kullbac k [3]) , "deviation" reflects th e asymmetri c 

way in which the probability measures enter. 
(2) A similar assertion was  made (without proof ) by Rosenblatt-Roth i n the text of [1] . A mor e 

general statement , using slightly different terminology , was however proved earlier by Csiszar [5]. 
(3) O f course , fo r arbitrar y pair s th e equality  I[Q\P]  ~  I[Q'\P'\  doe s no t impl y equivalence . 

We published (8.6) in [7]. 
(4) Th e functional x 2(£?> P)  w a s studie d by Kagan [1] as a measure of the difference betwee n Q 

and P (and called the divergence of P  an d Q).  Th e functional (8.10 ) was studied by Perez [1] and 
Onicescu [1], under the name of information energy. 

(5) I n the same way as Shannon's entropy i Sh describe s the exponential growth exp[MSh] of th e 
number o f highl y probable message s whe n th e length N  o f th e message i s increased . Recal l tha t 
for a  discrete space  Q  = {«, , .  . . , <o m}, uniform distributio n Q++(l/m, . .  . , l/m)  o f outcome s 
and distribution P <-• (/*„ .  . ., p m) w e have 

W l -  "  2  Pk  mPk -  I n m -  I[Q\P). 

(6) The proo f o f (8.21 ) goe s bac k t o a n unpublishe d pape r o f Stei n [3 ] and th e dissertatio n o f 
Joshi [1] (in this connection Chemoff [2 ] and Kullback [3]) . The relation (8.22) is due to Chemof f 
[1], whose proof relie s on a  rather delicate limi t theorem of Crame r [3]. Formula (8.23) is due t o 
N. P . Salihov. Saliho v has recently proved tha t in testing several hypotheses / > , , . . . , P m th e rate 
of exponential decrease of th e maximum probability of error is given by 

/ « m i n in f max{/[/>,!A] , l[P k\R]). 
j,k / J e C a p h l  J  J  * ' J J 

^ I f th e quantile falls on an atom of th e distribution offN(e), P^e:  f N(e) - * kN) >  0 , then, as 
usual, randomizatio n i s carrie d ou t (se e Lehman n [1] , Chapter 3) , s o tha t th e hypothesi s P l i s 
rejected invariably tff N(e) <  k N an d with a certain probability q iffN(e) ~  k N, wher e 

P?{*'-fA*) < M +  qP?{KfM  -  M  -  *>• 
(8) The convergenc e k N -+  -I[PQ\P{\ als o occur s i f -I[P Q\P{\ «  -oo , sinc e th e differenc e 

ln/>!(w) —  ln/> 0(w) i s P,-quasi-integrable . A  rigorou s proo f o f thi s versio n o f th e la w o f larg e 
numbers for the likelihood function is contained in the proof o f Lemm a 27.18. 

(9) I f / *  - f oo , the estimation from below is trivial. 
(10) The asymptoti c behavio r describe d b y Mourie r an d Sakaguch i (se e Kullbac k [3] ) i s 

apparently erroneous. 
(11) Thus, Reny i [1 ] considered th e invariants ln/ t t an d dlnJu/du, relate d t o th e informatio n 

deviations b y (8.25 ) an d (8.26) . Th e integra l J\/-^P,  Q)  was , however , investigate d b y Bhat -
tacharyya[l, 1943] . 

A concep t closel y relate d t o informatio n deviatio n i s tha t o f informatio n (containe d i n on e 
random variable relative to another); see Kolmogorov [5] and Gel'fand, Kolmogorov and Jaglom 
[1]. I f F l2 i s th e joint distributio n la w o f tw o rando m variable s £  « x(w ) an d rj •• >»(w), and F x 

and F2 are the marginal laws , then / ~  I[F X X  F 2\Fl2]. 
It is worth mentioning tha t 2 arccos / i /2 ( ^ , Q)  i s the distance between P  an d Q in the natural 

Riemannian metric defined b y the Fisher information tenso r (see §11 and §12.9). 

§9 
(1) Her e lies the essential difference betwee n the semigroup of Marko v transformations an d the 

semigroup o f al l linea r transformations ; i n th e latte r almos t al l transformation s ar e invertibl e 
(within the semigroup). 

(2) Lemm a 9. 4 has been know n fo r a  lon g time , and no t onl y t o specialists in Markov chains . 
See, for example, Krein and Rutman [1] or Bebutov [1] , The sets € of outcomes o> described in the 



NOTES AND COMMENT S 469 

condition ar e (except fo r e 0) sets o f communicatin g recurrent state s of th e Marko v chai n 17 . We 
have omitte d th e statement  an d proo f o f th e fac t tha t ever y suc h se t ha s it s ow n stationar y 
distribution. 

§10 
(1> Let C/ =  {us: /(w) > y } n  A p C~  «  Aj  -  C / . Then , since Aj is an atom, either C/ o r C~ 

is a Z-set . B y induction, i t follows tha t for any finit e sequenc e -o o = * y0 <y x <  •  • •  <y N —  + 
oo only one of the sets {<*> : yk_ Y  < / ( «) <  y k) n  Aj  is not a Z-set. Consider a countable sequenc e 
of numbers , dens e i n th e rea l line , wit h x 0 • = -oo an d x , «  +  oo . Subjec t t o reordering , ever y 
finite subsequenc e x 0, x x, . . . , x N define s a  partitio n o f th e rea l lin e int o half-close d intervals . 
Applying th e previous reasoning , w e se e that only one o f th e intervals does no t correspond t o a 
Z-set, and with increasing N  thi s interval becomes smaller . As TV -• o o these half-closed interval s 
(1'N> *&)  shrin k t o a  point , whic h w e denot e b y T . Denoting B N =  {w : t' N <j{u>) <  /# } D  Ap  w e 
have Aj  -  B N -  C N G  Z. Sinc e Z  i s a  o-ideal , i t follows  tha t UJ ° C N -  C  Q  Aj an d C  e  Z , 
whence Aj  ^  C.  Thus H * B N —  B  ^  Aj  -  C  is  not empty . The function /(<*>) takes th e value T 
on the set B, and A}, -  ^  «  C  e  Z . 

(2) Fo r any ( /! , . . . , / w ) ther e is a corresponding class of equivalent S-measurable functions , a 
suitable representativ e o f whic h i s th e functio n /(« ) =  fi  fo r «  e  ^ y., wher e A v .  .. ,A m i s a 
canonical partition of ft into atoms. The function v{  •} defined on the o-algebra S  by 

is a  /i-dominate d measure , independen t o f th e specifi c choic e o f /  fro m it s equivalenc e class . 
Obviously, 

vj =  v {Aj) " / / ( ^ ) K ^ ) ^Z 7 X  M y 
Aj 

Thus any S-measurable function/(• ) determine s a linear transformation o f th e cone of measures , 
Z-equivalent functions determining the same transformation. 

(3) I n a  finite-dimensiona l spac e al l norm s ar e equivalen t (se e (14.3)) . Here , therefore , th e 
expression o(r)  ha s a n absolut e meaning . Th e fac t tha t thi s i s no t s o i n infinite-dimensiona l 
spaces makes it difficult t o define smoot h families (see §§13 and 14). 

(4) ^ "function-measure " in the terminology o f Bogoljubov [1]. 
(5) Computationa l formula s o f thi s type are used, for example, in Gel'fand, Frolo v and Cenco v 

(6) The categor y IT  CAP o f collection s Cap f wit h th e syste m o f positiv e centrally-projectiv e 
homomorphisms was  mentione d i n Cenco v [5 ] in connectio n wit h th e stud y o f natura l equiva -
lences of families . The connected group of invertible positive centrally-projective transformation s 
is the translation group. 

§11 

Various author s hav e repeatedl y expresse d th e opinio n tha t th e Fishe r informatio n tenso r 
defines a  natural Riemannian metric in the manifold of mutually absolutely continuous probabil-
ity distribution s (see , fo r example , Kullbac k [2] , [3]). However , seriou s result s i n thi s are a wer e 
obtained only by Kozlov [1] , whose work stimulated our own investigations. 

(1) Congruent embedding s o f th e simplexe s Cap f ar e describe d b y linea r mapping s i n bot h 
natural an d canonica l coordinates . Fo r thi s reaso n th e statemen t o f th e lemm a i s tru e fo r an y 
index value s whic h var y accordin g t o a  tenso r la w unde r (linear ) transformatio n fro m on e 
canonical (o r natural) coordinate syste m to another. This argument i s applied in Lemm a 11. 4 to 
the matri x o f secon d derivative s i n canonica l coordinates , an d i t ma y b e applie d t o field s o f 
differential operators . 

Note tha t sinc e th e geometry i s almost homogeneous , equivarian t scala r fields , (contra)vecto r 
fields an d tenso r contravalen t field s vanis h identicall y i f the y vanis h a t som e point . Thi s i s no t 



470 NOTES AN D COMMENT S 

the cas e fo r covalen t tenso r field s (sinc e the y ar e "carrie d backward " b y th e mappings , no t 
"taken out") . 

(2) The geometrie s o f th e simple x Cap h i n natura l an d canonica l coordinate s ar e ver y remi -
niscent o f intrinsi c geometrie s o f th e firs t an d secon d kin d o f th e simple x a s hypersurface i n th e 
enveloping m-dimensiona l spac e Var(S2, Sw) equippe d (se e Norden [1] ) with a  unique equivarian t 
field o f normals n(P) -/><-> P. 

It i s highly importan t tha t th e equivarian t tenso r g  coincide s fo r "tangent " measure s wit h th e 
Radon-Nikodym tensor , whic h convert s a  measure o n S  int o a n S-measurabl e function , i.e . int o 
an elemen t o f th e dual space . 

(3) Th e gradient s o f a n invarian t functio n o n differen t object s ar e represente d b y covector s o f 
different dimensions . I n th e cas e o f congruen t embedding , however , th e scala r produc t o f an y 
embedded tangen t vecto r wit h th e gradient remain s unchanged , sinc e i t is equal t o th e derivativ e 
in the appropriate direction . This implies that the gradient is equivariant . 

§12 

I a m indebte d t o E . A . Morozov a fo r advisin g m e t o see k th e natura l geometr y o f a  linea r 
connection. Theorem 12. 3 provides the answer t o a question put t o the author by Ju. V. Linnik. I 
am indebte d t o F. I. Karpelevic fo r sharpening it s formulation . 

( , ) G . an d G . G . Vrancean u [1 ] associat e a  certai n generalize d affin e connectio n wit h ever y 
time-continuous Marko v proces s havin g finitel y man y states . Thei r formulatio n o f th e proble m 
differs fro m ours . 

(2) Thi s follows fro m th e uniqueness theore m fo r th e solution o f syste m (12.18) or o f th e syste m 
of second-orde r equations obtained by eliminating the parameters . 

(3) A  geodesi c i s a trajector y o f a  one-parameter subgrou p o f th e translation group . Accordin g 
to th e supplemen t t o Lemm a 10.2 , thi s grou p i s simpl y transitive , whil e th e correspondenc e 
between th e coordinate s  and th e law P i s unique in view of Lemm a 10.3 . 

§13 

The monotonicit y o f th e approximatin g sum s fo r th e informatio n deviatio n wa s apparentl y 
first pointe d ou t b y Sano v [1 ] (se e als o th e proo f i n Kallianpu r [1]) . A genera l approximatio n 
theory fo r functiona l o f th e for m (13.18 ) ha s bee n develope d b y Csisza r [2] , [3] an d indepen -
dently b y Ghury e [1 ] and Cenco v [12] , [13]. Special subclasse s o f suc h functiona l hav e also bee n 
investigated b y other authors ; se e Martin an d Ohei x [1] and thei r subsequent publications . 

(1) Translations , a s projectiv e transformation s o f a  simplex , ar e als o fractional-linear . Passag e 
to a  conditiona l distributio n ma y b e describe d a s a  limi t o f translation s whe n th e canonica l 
parameter become s infinite (se e §21.8). 

(2) Fo r th e definition o f projectiv e an d inductiv e limits, see Palamodov [1] and also Scheffer [1] . 
(3) Recal l tha t in view of th e conventions (13.23 ) the second integra l i s a Lebesgu e integral onl y 

when Q  »  P.  Bu t if 

P{t*:(dQ/dP)(o) =  0}  >  0 , 
then th e g-integra l o f an infinit e function ove r this set is put equa l to +oo . 

§14 
(1) Sinc e th e functio n /  ma y no t b e one-to-one , th e surfac e define d b y it s imag e ma y b e 

self-intersecting. Th e tangen t plan e i s a  loca l concept . I f f(xx) • • f(x£ * = y&  the n ther e ar e tw o 
tangents a t th e sam e point y0 o f th e space , corresponding t o differen t point s (*, , y^)  an d (jr 2, y^ 
of th e surface . 

It shoul d b e note d tha t conditio n (14.5 ) i s quit e restrictive . I t i s certainl y no t satisfie d whe n 
dim X  >  di m Y  (i.e . th e dimensio n o f a  smoot h surfac e canno t excee d th e dimensio n o f th e 
enveloping space) . 

(2) However , thi s situatio n i s typica l eve n i n linea r topologica l space s (se e Averbu h an d 
Smoljanov [1]) . One the n ha s to be content wit h functiona l whic h are differentiate wit h respec t 
to the subspace of increments of a  finite "norm" . 



NOTES AND COMMENT S 471 

Note tha t the weakest £ l(P)-metric (whic h coincides with variation for dominated measures) is 
too wea k fo r u s (se e above , subsectio n 3) , whil e th e stronges t ^ ( /^metr i c define d b y th e 
essential supremu m o f th e Radon-Nikody m derivativ e i s fa r to o strong-eve n th e famil y o f 
normal laws is not continuous in it. 

(3) A  definitio n simila r to £ 2(i>)-differentiabihty, fo r familie s o f on e rea l parameter , was give n 
by Schmetterer[l]. 

(4) Thi s follow s fro m well-know n theorem s o f classica l analysis . W e shal l no t presen t th e 
proofs, sinc e th e correspondin g propositio n i s easie r t o stat e an d t o prov e fo r continuousl y 
differentiable surface s (see Lemma 16.3) . 

§15 

<]) It i s natura l t o confin e th e stud y o f single-fol d differentiabilit y t o differentiabilit y i n th e 
field o f £ 2(P)-metrics. However , n-fol d differentiabilit y shoul d b e considere d i n th e stronge r 
£"(P)-metrics, or , more precisely , i n a hierarchy o f metric s (se e §26.5) ; otherwise suc h "analyti c 
functions" as I[Q\P] tur n out to be nondifferentiable . 

(2) That is, we obtain an estimate for the squared norm in the quotient space of L 2(P) by a  line 
of constant s (cf . Schmettere r [1 ] an d Cenco v [9]) . Th e correspondin g induce d metri c wa s 
introduced by Gerfand (see Hille [1]). 

(3) (15.12) and (15.14) are known as the (one-dimensional) informatio n inequalities . Associate d 
with thei r rigorous proofs ar e such names as Cramer [1], [2], C. R. Rao [1], Darmois [1] , Frechet 
[1], as well as Dugue [1] and many others (see van der Waerden [1]). 

<4> See Cramer [1], and C. R. Rao [2]. 
(5) Fo r example , P'"  etc . (se e Bhattacharyy a [2] , Bol'sev [1 ] or Seth [1]) . The more th e la w P 

admits unbiased estimators/(co) for zero, MF/(i»>) = 0 , the larger the lower bound for the variance 
of th e unbiased estimator (see Kagan [4] and C. R. Rao [3]). 

(6) The definition o f a n efficient estimato r goes back to Fisher [1], [2]. Regarding estimators for 
which the risk coincides with the bound (15.23), see De Groot and M. Rao [1]. 

^ Thi s theore m wa s considere d wit h n o clearl y formulate d smoothnes s condition s b y Bhat -
tacharyya [2] . A logica l erro r has slipped into th e proof give n by Kullback [3 , Chapter 3] . Fraser 
[1] gives the proof fo r one parameter only. In contradistinction to the authors just listed, we have 
not presume d th e existenc e o f smoot h densities , an d w e allo w th e appearanc e o f forma l 
estimators. A stronge r version of thi s theorem is Theorem 23.6. 

§16 
(1) Bu t convergenc e (16.2 ) i n th e £ 2-metric follow s fro m th e trut h o f conditio n (16.1 ) i n th e 

^-metric (cf . §26. 5 and footnote 4 to §26). 
<2) Or as the limit of Riemann sums in the local £ w-metric. 
(3) A  related fact was actually used in the proof o f Lemma 16.1. 
(4) A  fortiori , accordin g t o Corollary 1  to Lemm a 16.1 , differentiable wit h wt h moment i n th e 

sense of Definition 14.3 . 
(5) Continuity o f />/(« ; i)  i s no t require d here . Neithe r i s measurabilit y o f i<w) , sinc e th e 

measurability of 

(/fo(«; *<«))) • |* - 1\-l[p(t*\ t) - />(*>; $)} 

follows from the definition. 
(6) Integra l corollarie s fro m th e informatio n inequalit y fo r one-paramete r familie s wer e firs t 

obtained by Blyth [1], Girshick and Savage [1], and Hodges and Lehmann [1]; see also Karlin [1]. 
The examples of Stei n [1] , [2] show that thes e corollarie s do not carry over to n >  3  parameters. 
This is why Kiefer [1], in his fundamental revie w of the theory of optimal multivariate estimators, 
expressed doubt as to the applicability o f th e information inequalit y a s a tool for construction o f 
optimal estimators. The theorem stated here was proved by the present author in [9]. 

Integral corollaries for the variance of a n asymptotically normal law were obtained by LeCa m 
[1] and Schmetterer [1] , in the case n = 1 . 



472 NOTES AND COMMENT S 

§17 
(1) This definition was  apparently firs t give n by Minty [1] . For further research o n the subject , 

see Rockafellar[l] . 
(2) Any one-to-on e continuou s mappin g o f th e rea l lin e int o itself , with  continuou s inverse , i s 

automatically monoton e an d take s monoton e function s t o monoton e functions . Thi s i s no t th e 
case for multidimensional spaces . 

§18 

Exponent familie s ar e perhap s th e mos t importan t an d well-studie d clas s o f families . Sys -
tematic investigatio n o f thei r genera l theor y bega n wit h Koopma n [1 , 1936] , wh o characterize d 
them a s familie s havin g finitel y man y sufficien t statistic s (se e als o Dynki n [1 , 1951]) . The y 
appeared independently in problems of statistica l physics (see Khintchine [1]). 

An accoun t o f th e genera l theor y o f exponen t familie s wa s give n i n Kullbac k [3 , 1959] and 
Lehmann [1 , I960] . Genera l analytica l approache s t o th e theor y o f paramete r estimatio n an d 
hypothesis discriminatio n fo r thes e familie s wer e proposed i n monograph s b y Linni k [2] , [3]. A 
number o f fundamenta l problem s o f th e theor y wer e als o touche d upo n i n Blackwel l an d 
Girschick [1 ] and Robbins [1] . Our own researc h has dealt mainly with the "geometrical " aspect 
of th e theory (see Cencov [4] , [6]). 

(1) The componen t o f th e identit y o f th e grou p o f centrally-projectiv e transformation s o f 
Caph(J2,Sm, (ID ) into itself, see §10. 

(2) Mor e precisely, the statistics ^ ( w ) , . . ., q n{u>) and q0(w) =  i(w ) are linearly independent . 
(3) Though thi s density may determin e a  random functiona l o n smoot h functions , i.e . define a 

generalized random variable in Gel'fand's sense [2]. 
(4) Though the dimension of th e family of generalized random variables is n. 
(5) These limit s for m th e Vorob'ev-Faddee v fin e boundar y o f th e simple x Caph(Q , Sm, ®) . 

Under these conditions , t o eac h strictl y dominate d la w corresponds a  whol e manifol d o f limits . 
The point is that the simplex Caph(Q, Sm, <Q)) , as a homogeneous manifold o f zero curvature, has 
no natura l boundar y (se e Gel'fan d an d Grae v [1]) . Th e boundary , obtaine d b y Vorob'e v an d 
Faddeev [1 ] fro m othe r considerations , ma y b e obtaine d b y th e geometrica l method s o f 
Karpelevicfl]. 

(6) This means tha t the correspondenc e s  ->> P^  determine d by (18.1 ) and (18.2) defines a  chart 
of the family. 

(7) Recal l that , in any semiordere d space , first-order homogeneou s function s ar e defined i n an 
invariant manner (see Kantorovic, Vulih and Pinsker [1]). 

(8) The desirability o f presentin g a  direct proof fo r thi s theorem was pointed out t o the author 
by Ju. V. Linnik. 

The theorem may also be derived from the general results of §7 . 
(9) Thi s equation is transformed t o a form more convenient fo r our purposes (cf. Bernstei n [1]). 

Regarding the equation p'{x) —  sg'(x)p(x),  se e also Mathai [1]. 

§19 
(1) The canonical affin e paramete r of a  geodesic (see Favard [1]) , or the canonical variabl e (see 

Khintchine [1]) . This terminology is more "canonical" than that adopted by Linnik [2]. 
(2) The transformatio n fro m canonica l t o natura l paramete r i n statistica l physic s i s associate d 

with th e introductio n o f th e notio n o f temperatur e (Khintchin e [1]) . A  natura l paramete r wa s 
considered a s a n ancillar y too l b y Bhattacharyy a [2 ] an d Kullbac k [3] . Th e ter m "natura l 
parameter" itsel f i s du e t o th e autho r [6] . The mai n resul t o f th e sectio n wer e publishe d i n th e 
indicated papers. 

(3) See , for example, Dieudonne [1]. 
(4) Since for j ( 2 ) >  0  th e integral o f th e positive function exp[.y (2);t2 +  s^x]  fro m -o o t o +o e i s 

identically equal to +oo . 
(5) Uniqu e wit h probabilit y one , sinc e bot h q(u>)  an d />(«; s) ar e define d u p to value s o n an y 

Z-set. 



NOTES AND COMMENT S 473 

§20 
(1) Formul a (20.8 ) i s du e t o Huzurbaza r [1] . (20.9 ) was  prove d b y Kullbac k [3] , wh o als o 

provides reference s t o th e wor k o f othe r authors . I n th e multidimensiona l cas e th e Legendr e 
conjugacy o f th e parameters, and , accordingly , (20.10) , was firs t explicitl y considere d in Cenco v 
[6]. Th e Youn g inequalit y (20.12 ) wa s prove d muc h earlie r b y Sanov , b y niinimizatio n o f a 
suitable expression. 

(2> Since I[P\R]  »  +  o o when P  doe s no t dominat e R,  formula s (20.15 ) an d (20.16) permit a 
description of the geodesic hull spanned by mutually absolutely continuous laws Pif a s the family 
of probabilit y distributions JPAJ wher e eac h P A*= R  minimize s a  su m 2 , €tfI[Pf\R]. Formul a 
(20.15) recalls th e expression for th e moment o f inerti a about a n arbitrary point i n term s of th e 
moment of inertia about the center of gravity . (And when the "masses" of points vary, the center 
of gravit y runs over the entire linear span. ) 

<3) For nonconstructiv e families , al l tha t on e ca n asser t i s wea k equivalenc e i n th e sens e o f 
Morse and Sacksteder (see above, Definition 6.4) . 

§21 
(1) This simple example shows that the natural chart of an infinite-dimensional exponen t famil y 

has a more intricate structure than one migh t expec t at first glance . Example 6 (below) is due t o 
the author [12]. 

(2> See also Basu [1], Doss [1] and Kale [1]. 
(3) This boundary i s th e most economical . Th e finer an d therefor e mor e massive boundary o f 

Vorob'ev an d Faddeev [1] converts the simplex Caph(&2, Sm, © ) int o a compact set on which the 
conditional probabilitie s o f eac h even t relativ e t o an y nonempt y hypothesi s ar e everywher e 
continuous. 

§22 
(1) The theorem may be slightly generalized by allowing the law to be a  point of th e boundary 

at infinity . 
(2) The fac t tha t th e maximu m likelihoo d metho d coincide s with  th e metho d o f minimu m 

information deviation has been noticed by many authors, among them Kullback and Cencov; see 
also Kriz and Talacko [1], and Hartigan [1]. 

§23 
(1) I t is convex by Lemma 19.1 . Thus, for exponent families y  wit h domain G y satisfyin g (23.4) , 

the domain of the natural parameter is convex. 
(2) Definitio n 27. 4 o f a  smoot h famil y i s a  substitute , sinc e i t demand s tha t th e densities , no t 

the measures themselves, be smooth. 
(3) B y Lemma 28.5, it is smooth in the sense of Definitio n 27.5 . The definitions themselves were 

sought s o tha t geodesi c (exponent ) familie s satisf y the m (an d fo r differentiat e families , b y 
analogy with  finite-dimensiona l manifold s Caph , th e informatio n inequalit y b e automaticall y 
valid). 

(4) The inequalit y betwee n th e firs t an d las t member s i n (23.12 ) follow s a t once fro m (26.20) . 
The direct proof i s also quite easy. 

<5) If th e functiona l /  ^{(dQ/dP){ui)]P{diid} i wher e q> i s a  conve x function , i s not continuou s 
on Caph(Q , S, Z) in variation |  p|, then according to Csiszar [2] , [4] it does no t define a  unifor m 
topology (evidently , a  topolog y ca n b e define d onl y b y a  hierarch y o f suc h functionals ; se e 
§26.5). The terms used here are therefore conditional . 

§24 
(1) By §27.5 , estimator s o f th e for m P a, wher e a  i s a  paramete r estimator , fo r a n exponen t 

family 9 1 wit h Gaussia n los s function , for m a  complet e class . I n regar d t o thi s proble m ou r 
formulation i s clos e t o tha t o f D e Groo t an d M . M . Ra o [1 ] and M . M . Ra o [1] ; see als o D e 
Groot [1]. 



474 NOTES AND COMMENT S 

(2) Lemm a 24.1 an d it s corollary ar e essentially rephrase d version s o f a  well-known inequalit y 
of Blackwel l [1], Kolmogorov [4] and C. R. Rao [1]; see also M. M Rao [1J. 

(3) The proo f give n i n ou r pape r [9 ] is base d no t o n Theore m 16. 1 bu t o n a  simple r version , 
dealing specifically with  the family 91. 

(4) The autho r arrive d a t th e "nonsymmetri c Pythagorea n geometry " o f §§2 2 an d 2 3 i n [10 ] 
when he trie d to generalize th e geometry o f th e Gaussian method o f leas t square s (see Gauss [1 ] 
and Linnik [1]) to arbitrary geodesic (exponent) families . The actual statement of Lemm a 24.4, in 
some for m o r another , ha s frequentl y bee n use d b y statistician s t o improv e decisio n rule s (se e 
Thompson [1]). 

(5) We pu t asid e th e ver y importan t an d interestin g (bu t muc h mor e complicated ) Bayesia n 
formulation o f Robbins [1], [2] (see also Neyman [2]). 

(6) Note tha t if L(P t Q)  i s monotone an d admits both expansions (24.24) and (26.10), then th e 
constants cJ[L]  in bot h formula s ar e equal , bu t withou t th e additiona l assumption s o f unifor m 
differentiability on e cannot assert that the constants c[L] are equal. 

§25 
(1) See also Frolov and Cencov [1] , and the following publications: Van Ryzin [1], Schwartz [1], 

Kronmal an d Tarter [1], Bosq [1], [2], [3], Sesan et al. [1], and Sizova [1]. Estimators of typ e (25.1) 
have been discussed earlier by Rosenblatt [1] ; see also Schuster [1]. 

(2) I t i s eas y t o se e tha t 2 , M[a,(£)] 2 i s independen t o f th e choic e o f th e orthonorma l basi s 
<Pi(x),.. . , y n(x) i n £"„ , sinc e fo r eac h x  th e su m 2 k[<pk(x)f i s invarian t unde r orthonorma l 
changes of basis . 

(3) The integrand in (25.31) is also independent of the choice of basis (cf. footnot e 2 , above). 
(4) The nor m of th e deviation o f th e histogram from th e graph of th e density, in th e metric of 

the spac e C , ha s been estimate d b y Smirno v [1] , [2] (see als o Tumanja n [1]) . I f th e groupin g i s 
optimal, i t decreases almost like N~1/3 (u p to a logarithmic factor). 

(5) Se e also Rosenblatt [1]. 
(6) These constraint s ma y b e relaxe d somewha t b y makin g the m close r t o quasi-homogeneit y 

conditions (see Definition 28.1) . 
^ W e used this argument in [3]. It leads to a less precise accuracy bound than the inequality of 

Lemma 16.6 , and is applicable onl y when th e quality o f th e estimator i s measured by maximu m 
risk. On th e othe r hand , i t work s unde r weake r constraints , an d thi s i s essentia l i n th e cas e o f 
infinite-dimensional families . 

(8) We ar e assuming her e tha t al l th e moment s /  <p k(x)p*(x)n{dx) o f th e initia l estimato r p* 
are measurable , whic h implie s that/> * i s measurabl e an d henc e (b y Lemm a 17.14 ) tha t IT*  is 
measurable. 

(9) Unde r very weak restrictions (cf. Tumanja n [1]) the squared norm (25.10) of the deviation of 
the estimato r i s asymptoticall y norma l (se e Bos q [2] , also [1]) . Henc e on e ca n obtai n sharpe r 
results for asymptotic confidence limit s than we obtained in Cencov [3] , [12]. 

( , 0 ) Th e questio n o f statistica l estimatio n o f a  smoot h curv e i s very timel y (se e Tuke y [2 ] and 
Whittle [1]). 

§26 
(1) Random measure s hav e bee n introduce d i n man y publication s a s rando m functional s (i.e . 

random generalize d functions) ; se e Prohoro v [1 ] an d Gel'fan d [2] . Discrete empirica l rando m 
measures (25.9) have also been considered. Both concepts admit an effective definition . 

(2) At firs t sigh t i t might  see m natural , followin g Laplac e [1] , to adop t a s los s functio n som e 
invariant metric or a substitute thereof (see the review of Adhikari and Joshi [1], where more than 
ten such function s ar e listed). However , a s Gauss noted [1] , the theory i s much simplified i f on e 
takes a quadratic loss function (se e LeCam [1]) . This is why our loss function i s a nonsymmetri c 
analog 2I[P\P*\  o f th e square d euclidea n distance-a n analytic , "approximatel y quadratic " 
functional fo r whic h th e nonsymmetri c Pythagorea n theore m an d variou s othe r geometrica l 
theorems are valid (see subsection 5). 



NOTES AND COMMENTS 475 

An interesting unsolved problem is to describe all natural matrix loss functions (see Kagan [4]). 
(3) Thi s follows from a result of Csiszar [2], [4] (see footnote 5 to §23). 
(4) For example, 

ii* -  j>ii (A2) < ii * -  eii(p^ ) + li e -  P\VPI) 

< [lieil(P,3)] 3/4ll* - C l l ^ +  lie - Phpiy 
<5> Moreover, P{A'}I[P ,\R'] s  I[P\R]asA'  ?  Q. 

§27 
(1) This is a way of using an argument of Blackwell , Kolmogoro v and Rao (see footnot e 2  to 

§24). 
<2) Under our assumptions , we can no longer assert that the majorant 

*,(«){*(«)+ 3[A(«) f +  [A(«)]3} 

for the third derivatives is integrable. 
(3) Th e statement of the corollary follows from the theory of §16, since the smooth families are 

contained in the class of continuously differentiable families . 
(4) This class contains all compact exponent families corresponding to a compact subdomain of 

the canonical parameter (see Lemma 28.5). 
(5) If th e dimension n  i s large , thes e estimator s becom e nontrivia l onl y fo r large N.  I f one 

assumes that the higher moments of the majorant are bounded, the estimators become efficient at 
values as low as n ~ N 2+6. 

(6) Another possible procedure for localizing the root is used in the proof of Theorem 27.3. 
^ Unles s restriction s are imposed on the compactness of the family an d of the maximization 

domain, th e optimalit y an d even consistenc y o f th e maximu m likelihoo d estimato r becom e 
problematic. Linni k and Mitrofanova [1 ] give a very delicate proof tha t the matimum likelihoo d 
estimator is efficient fo r a certain subclass of the exponent families . 

§28 
(1) A brief account of the contents of this section was given in our note [8] (see also [12]). 
(2) Of course, only the rate of decrease of the quantity n X r(N) i s determined; n itself may be 

fixed arbitrarily within certain bounds. 
(3) Recal l tha t the indices for the information matri x in canonical coordinate s S* are written as 

subscripts: v^. The notation w* k is reserved for the information matri x in natural coordinates tj. 

§29 
The definition of a random probability measure (on the unit interval or on the whole real line) 

by it s random distributio n functio n goe s bac k t o Kolmogorov [1] . Dubins an d Freedman [1] 
systematically considere d th e definition o f a random distributio n functio n F\t)  as a monotone 
stochastic process on the real line, i.e. in terms of probabilities of quasi-intervals: 

* |«Sf< /U)<«5rV- . l f . . . , * ) . 
These probabilities define a Baire distribution and, according to Kakutani [1 ] (see Halmos [1]), a 
unique regula r Bore l distribution , whic h i s easil y show n t o b e concentrate d o n monoton e 
functions F(().  However , as follows from a well-known result of the author [1], this distribution is 
generally not concentrated on distribution functions , sinc e the set of all distribution functions is 
neither a  Bore l se t no r absolutel y measurabl e (althoug h th e se t o f continuou s distributio n 
functions ha s thes e properties) . W e therefor e hav e t o prov e th e existenc e o f a  non-Bore l 
extension <3 \ concentrate d o n th e distributio n functions , jus t a s i n th e theor y o f Marko v 
processes one has to prove the existence of a canonical modificatio n o f the process (see Ito [1] , 
and also Doob [2]). 

(1) Th e clas s o f Bo(S)-set s i s fairl y small . I f the algebra S  i s uncountable , i t does no t even 
contain "singleton subfamilies". Sinc e every family consisting of a single set function is closed in 
the product topology, they are all B(S)-sets. 



476 NOTES AN D COMMENT S 

(2) I f S  ha s countabl y man y generators , ther e i s a  substantia l differenc e betwee n th e algebra s 
B0(S) an d B^S) . Fo r example , al l "singleton " familie s ar e measurabl e i n B^S) , sinc e ever y 
o-additive measur e i s completely determine d b y it s values o n countabl y man y generators , whil e 
an arbitrary set function is determined by its values on the whole algebra S. 

(3) Each o f condition s l ° -3 ° o f syste m (2.5 ) (fo r fixe d set s H,  H x an d H^)  describes a  close d 
B^S^subset o f the space Xs. Henc e axioms l° -3° , which define the collection of al l normalize d 
finitely-additive se t functions , describ e a  close d B(S)-se t a s th e intersectio n o f th e above -
mentioned close d Bo(S)-sets . The descriptiv e natur e of th e set o f al l normalized countably-addi -
tive se t function s (i.e . probabilit y measures ) i s a s ye t unknown , notwithstandin g severa l inter -
esting studies (see Freedman [1]). 

By virtue of the well-known continuity property of an y finite measur e relative to a dominatin g 
measure, an d th e a-additivity o f an y finitely-additiv e measur e whic h i s continuou s relativ e t o a 
a-additive measur e (cf . th e proof o f Lemm a 14.1) , the collection Capd(Q, S, Z ) is a  family o f th e 
type Frf in Xs, an d hence B(S)-measurable, although it is not B 0(S)-measurable. 

(4) I n vie w o f condition s l ° -3° , conditio n 4 ° (convergenc e wit h probabilit y one ) ma y b e 
replaced by convergence in probability: 

For any e >  0  and every fixed sequence  Hk \  0 , H k E  S , 

(5) Note tha t Lebesgu e collection s Capd(& , S, Z)  ar e no t onl y B(S)-measurabl e i n X s (se e 
footnote 3 , above) but also K-measurable, also corresponding to an F^-set i n the sector W. 

(6) A n analogou s statement  i s readil y prove d fo r othe r functiona l (13.18 ) satisfyin g th e 
conditions o f Theore m 13.1 . 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 

B. P . Adhikari and D. D. Joshi 
1. Distancey  discrimination et resume  exhaustify Publ . Inst . Statist . Univ . Pari s 5 (1956) , 57-74 . 

P. S. Aleksandrov 
1. Combinatorial  topology•, OGIZ , Moscow , 1947 ; English transl. , vols. 1 , 2, 3, Graylock Press , 

Albany, N. Y„ 1956 , 1957 , 1960. 
2. Uber  die Urysohnschen  Konstanten,  Fund . Math . 20 (1933), 140-150 . 

V. I. Averbuh and O. G. Smoljano v 
1. Differentiation  theory in linear topological  spaces, Uspeh i Mat . Nauk 2 2 (1967), no. 6  (138), 

201-260; Englis h transl . in Russia n Math . Surveys 22 (1967). 

R. R. Bahadu r 
1. Sufficiency  and statistical decision  functions, Ann . Math . Statist . 25 (1954), 423-462. 

Stefan Banach and Casimir Kuratowski 
1. Sur  une  generalisation du probleme de  la  mesurey  Fund . Math . 1 4 (1929), 127-130 . 

A. P . Basu 
1. Effect  of  truncation  on  a  test  for the  scale  parameter of  the  exponential  distribution,  Ann . 

Math. Statist . 35 (1964) , 209-213 . 

M. Bebutoff [M . V. Bebutov] 
1. Markov  chains  with  a  compact  state  space , C . R . (Dokl. ) Acad . Sci . URS S 3 0 (1941) , 

482-483. 

Edwin F. Beckenbach and Richard Bellman 
1. Inequalitiesy  Springer-Verlag , Berlin , 1961 . 

477 



478 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Robert H. Berk 
1. A  special  group  structure  and  equivariant  estimation,  Ann . Math . Statist . 3 8 (1967) , 1436 -

1445. 

S. N. Bernstei n 
1. Theory  of probability, 4t h ed. , Gostehizdat, Moscow , 1946 . (Russian ) 

J. Bertrand 
1. Calcul  des  probabilities, Gauthier-Villars, Paris , 1889 . 

A. Bhattacharyy a 
1. On  a  measure  of  divergence  between  two  statistical  populations  defined  by  their  probability 

distributions, Bull . Calcutta Math. Soc. 35 (1943), 99-109. 
2. On  some analogues  of the amount  of information  and their  use  in statistical estimation.  I , II , 

Sankhya 8 (1946) , 1-14 , 201-218 . 

Herluf Bidstru p 
1. Gewitztes  und  Verschmitztes,  Eulenspiegel-Verlag , Berlin , 1955 . 

Garrett Birkhof f 
1. Lattice  theory,  2nd rev . ed. , Amer. Math . Soc. , Providence , R . I. , 1948 . 

Allan Birnbau m 
1. On  the  foundations  of  statistical  inference,  J . Amer . Statist . Assoc . 5 7 (1962) , 269-306 ; 

discussion, 307-326 . 

Richard L. Bishop and Richard J. Crittenden 
1. Geometry  of  manifolds, Academic Press , New York , 1964 . 

David Blackwel l 
1. Conditional  expectation  and  unbiased  sequential  estimation,  Ann . Math . Statist . 1 8 (1947) , 

105-110. 
2. Comparison  of experiments,  Proc . Secon d Berkele y Sympos . Math . Statist , and Probabilit y 

(1950), Univ. of California Press , Berkeley, Cal., 1951 , pp. 93-102. 
3. Equivalent  comparisons  of experiments, Ann. Math. Statist. 24 (1953), 265-272. 
4. On  a class  of  probability spaces,  Proc . Third Berkeley Sympos . Math. Statist , and Probabil -

ity (1954/55) , Vol . II , Univ. o f Californi a Press , Berkeley , Cal. , 1956 , pp. 1-6 . 

David Blackwell and M. A. Girshick 
1. Theory  of  games  and  statistical  decisions,  Wiley , Ne w York ; Chapma n & Hall, London , 

1954. 

D. Blackwel l and C. Ryll-Nardzewsk i 
1. Non-existence  of  everywhere  proper conditional  distributions,  Ann . Math . Statist . 3 4 (1963) , 

223-225. 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 479 

J. R. Blum and Judah Rosenblat t 
1. On  partial  a  priori  information  in  statistical  inference,  Ann . Math . Statist . 3 8 (1967) , 

1671-1678. 

Colin R. Blyt h 
1. On  minimax  statistical  decision  procedures and  their  admissibility,  Ann . Math . Statist . 2 2 

(1951), 22-42 . 

Salomon Bochner and William Ted Martin 
1. Several  complex  variables, Princeto n Univ . Press , Princeton , N . J. , 1948 . 

N. N . Bogoljubo v 
1. Selected  works  in three  volumes,  Vol . I , "Naukov a Dumka" , Kiev , 1969 . (Russian) 

L. N. Bol'se v 
1. A  refinement  of  the  Cramer-Rao  inequality,  Teor . Verojatnost . i  Primenen . 6  (1961) , 

319-326; Englis h transl . in Theor. Probabilit y Appl . 6  (1961) . 

Denis Bos q 
1. Sur  r  estimation d 9une densite  multivariee  par  une  serie  de  fonctions  orthogonales,  C . R . 

Acad. Sci. Paris Ser. A-B 268 (1969), A555-A557. 
2. Estimation  non parametrique de  la  densite  et  de  ses derivees,  C . R. Acad. Sci . Pari s Ser. A- B 

269 (1969), A1010-A1012. 
3. Complement  a deux  notes  sur Vestimation  de  la  densite  et  de  ses  derivees,  C . R . Acad . Sci . 

Paris Ser . A-B 27 1 (1970) , A45. 

N. Bourbak i 
1. Fonctions  d*une variable reelle  {theorie elementaire),  Chaps. 1-3 , Actuahte s Sci . Indust. , no. 

1074, Hermann , Paris , 1949 . 
2. Espaces  vectoriels  topologiques,  Chaps . 1,2 , Actuahte s Sci . Indust. , no . 1189 , Hermann , 

Paris, 1953 . 

David R. Brillinger 
1. Necessary  and sufficient conditions for a  statistical  problem to  be invariant  under a Lie  group, 

Ann. Math . Statist. 34 (1963) , 492-500. 

D. L . Burkholder 
1. On  the  order  structure  of  the  set  of  sufficient  subfields,  Ann . Math . Statist . 3 3 (1962) , 

596-599. 

N. N . Cencov 
1. Topological  measures and the theory of random functions, Proc. Fifth All-Union Conf. Theor. 

Probability an d Math . Statist . (Erevan , 1958) , Izdat . Akad . Nau k Armjan . SSR , Erevan , 
1960, pp. 83-87. (Russian ) 

2. On  the  asymptotic  efficiency  of  the  maximum  likelihood  estimator,  Proc . Sixt h All-Unio n 
Conf. Theor. Probability an d Math. Statist . (Vilnius, 1960) , Gos. Izdat . Politicesk. i  Naucn. 
Lit. Litovsk. SSR, Vilnius, 1962 , pp. 399-402. (Russian) 



480 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

3. Estimation  of  an  unknown  distribution  density  from observations,  Dokl . Akad . Nau k SSS R 
147 (1962), 45-48; Englis h transl . in Sovie t Math . Dokl . 3 (1962) ; erratum i n Sovie t Math . 
Dokl. 4 (1963), no. 3, p. vi. 

4. The  geometry  of  a  "manifold"  of  probability  distributions,  Dokl . Aka d Nau k SSS R 15 8 
(1964), 543-546; Englis h transl . in Sovie t Math. Dokl . 5 (1964). 

5. The  categories  of  mathematical  statistics,  Dokl . Akad . Nau k SSS R 16 4 (1965) , 511-514 ; 
English transl . in Sovie t Math . Dokl . 6 (1965). 

6. Towards  a  systematic  theory  of  exponential  families  of  probability distributions,  Teor . Vero -
jatnost. i  Primenen . 1 1 (1966) , 483-494 ; Englis h transl . i n Theor . Probabilit y Appl . 1 1 
(1966). 

7. Infinitesimal  methods  of  mathematical  statistics,  ms . no. 85-66 , deposite d a t VINITI , 1966 . 
(Russian) RZ Mat . 196 6 #  10B79 . 

8. Invariant  loss  functions in  problems of  mathematical  statistics,  Uspeh i Mat . Nau k 2 2 (1967), 
no. 1  (133), 178-180 . (Russian ) 

9. On  estimating  an  unknown  mean  in  a  multivariate  normal  distribution,  Teor . Verojatnost . i 
Primenen. 1 2 (1967), 619-634; English transl . in Theor. Probability Appl . 12 (1967). 

10. A  nonsymmetric  distance  between  probability  distributions',  entropy  and  the  Pithagorean 
theorem, Mat . Zametki 4 (1968), 323-332; English transl . in Math. Notes 4 (1968). 

11. Pseudorandom  numbers  for  the  simulation  of  Markov  chains,  Z . Vycisl . Mat . i  Mat . Fiz . 7 
(1967), 632-643; English transl . in USSR Comput. Math, and Math. Phys. 7 (1967). 

12. A  general  theory  of  statistical  inference,  Doctora l Dissertation , Inst . Appl . Math . Acad . Sci . 
USSR, Moscow, 1968 . (Russian) 

13. A  general  theory  of  statistical  inference,  Mat . Zametk i 5  (1969) , 635-648; Englis h transl . i n 
Math. Note s 5  (1969) . 

Herman Cherno f f 
1. A  measure  of  asymptotic  efficiency  for tests  of  a hypothesis  based  on  the  sum  of  observations, 

Ann. Math . Statist. 23 (1952), 493-507. 
2. Large-sample  theory:  parametric case,  Ann . Math . Statist . 2 7 (1956), 1-22 . 

Harald Crame r 
1. Mathematical  methods  of  statistics, Princeto n Univ . Press, Princeton, N. J. , 1946 . 
2. A  contribution  to  the  theory  of statistical estimation,  Skand . Aktuarietidskr. 29 (1946), 85-94. 
3. Sur  un  nouveau theoreme-limite  de  la theorie des probabilites, Actualite s Sci . Indust., no. 736, 

Hermann, Paris , 1938 , pp. 5-23 . 

Imre Csisza r 
1. On  certain  measures  of  divergence  of  probability distributions,  Abstract s o f Brie f Scientifi c 

Communications, Internat . Congr . Math. , Moscow, 1966 , Section 11 , p. 7. 
2. Information-type  indices  of  the  divergence  of  distributions.  I , II , Magya r Tud . Akad . Mat . 

Fiz. Oszt. Kozl. 17 (1967), 123-149 , 267-291. (Hungarian; Englis h summaries ) 
3. Information-type  measures  of  difference  of  probability distributions  and  indirect  observations, 

Studia Sci . Math. Hungar . 2  (1967) , 299-318. 
4. On  topological  properties of  f-divergences, Studi a Sci . Math. Hungar. 2 (1967), 329-339. 
5. Eine  informationstheoretische  Ungleichung  und  ihre Anwendung auf  en  Beweis  der  Ergodizitat 

von Markoffschen  Ketten,  Magya r Tud . Akad . Mat . Kutat o Int . Kozl . 8 (1963), 85-108 . 

Georges Darmoi s 
1. Sur  les  limites  de la  dispersion de certaines estimations,  Rev . Inst . Internat . Statist . 1 3 (1945), 

9-15. 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 481 

Morris H. DeGToot 
1. Sufficient  experiments and the optimal allocation of observations, Tech. Rep. no. 10 , Carnegie 

Institute o f Technology , Pittsburgh , Pa. , 1964 . 

M. H. DeGroot and M. M. Rao 
1. Multidimensional  information inequalities and prediction. Multivariat e Analysi s (Proc . Inter -

nat. Sympos. , Dayton , Ohio , 1965) , Academic Press , New York , 1966 , pp. 287-313. 

J. Dieudonn e 
1. Foundations  of modern analysis, Academic Press , New York , 1960 . 

J. L. Doob 
1. Stochastic  processes, Wiley, New York; Chapman & Hall, London, 1953. 
2. Application  of  the  theory  of  martingales,  Colloque s Internat . CNRS , no . 13 , Centr e Na t 

Recherche Sci. , Paris , 1949 , pp. 23-27 . 

S. D. A. C. Doss 
1. On  uniqueness  and  maxima of  the roots  of likelihood  equations under truncated and censored 

sampling from normal  populations, Sankhy a Ser . A 2 4 (1962), 355-362 . 

Lester E. Dubins and David A. Freedma n 
1. Random  distribution  functions, Bull . Amer . Math . Soc . 69 (1963), 548-551. 

Daniel Dugu e 
1. Application des  proprietes de  la  limite  au  sens  du  calcul  des  probabilites a  V  etude de  diverses 

questions a"estimation, J. Ecole Polytech . (3 ) 1937 , 305-373. 

E. B.  Dynkin 
1. Necessary  and  sufficient statistics for a  family of  probability distributions,  Uspehi Mat . Nau k 

6 (1951) , no. 1  (41), 68-90; English  transl . i n Selected Transl . Math. Statist , an d Probabil -
ity, Vol . 1 , Amer. Math . Soc. , Providence , R . I. , 1961 . 

Samuel Eilenberg and Saunders Mac Lane 
1. General  theory of natural equivalences, Trans. Amer. Math . Soc . 58 (1945), 231-294. 

Samuel Eilenberg and Norman Steenro d 
1. Foundations  of algebraic topology,  Princeton Univ . Press , Princeton , N . J. , 1952 . 

J. Favard 
1. Cours  de geometrie differentielle  locale, Gauthier-Villars , Paris , 1957 . 

Werner Fenche l 
1. On  conjugate convex functions, Canad. J . Math . 1  (1949), 73-77 . 



482 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Ronald Aylme r Fishe r 
1. On  the  mathematical  foundations of  theoretical  statistics,  Philos . Trans . Roy . Soc . Londo n 

Ser. A 222 (1922), 309-368. 
2. Theory  of  statistical estimation,  Proc . Cambridge Philos . Soc. 22 (1924/25), 700-725. 
3. Statistical  methods  for research  workers, 10t h ed., Oliver and Boyd , London , 1946 . 

D. A. S. Frase r 
1. On  local  unbiased estimation, J . Roy. Statist. Soc. Ser. B 26 (1964), 46-51. 
2. Statistical  models  and  invariance,  Ann . Math . Statist . 38 (1967) , 1061-1067 . 

Maurice Freche t 
1. Sur  rextension  de  certaines  evaluations  statistiques  au  cos  de  petits echantillons,  Rev. Inst . 

Internat. Statist . 1 1 (1943), 182-205 . 

David A. Freedma n 
1. On  two  equivalence  relations between measures,  Ann. Math . Statist . 37 (1966) , 686-689 . 

A. S. Frolov and N . N. Cenco v 
1. Use  of  dependent  tests  in  the  Monte  Carlo  method  for obtaining  smooth curves,  Proc . Sixt h 

All-Union Conf . Theor . Probabilit y an d Math . Statist . (Vilnius , 1960) , Gos . Izdat . 
Politicesk. i  Naucn. Lit . Litovsk . SSR , Vilnius, 1962 , pp. 425-437 . (Russian ) 

B. A. Fuk s 
1. Introduction  to  the  theory  of  analytic  functions  of  several  complex  variables,  Fizmatgiz , 

Moscow, 1962 ; Englis h transl. , Amer . Math . Soc. , Providence, R . I. , 1963 . 

C. F. Gaus s 
1. Abhandlungen  zur Methode  der  kleinsten  Quadrate,  P . Stavkiewicz , Berlin , 1887 . 

I. M. Gel'fan d 
1. Lectures  on  linear  algebra,  3r d ed. , "Nauka" , Moscow , 1966 ; Englis h transl . o f 2n d ed. , 

Interscience, New York, 1961. 
2. Generalized  random  processes, Dokl . Akad. Nauk SSS R 10 0 (1955), 853-856. (Russian ) 

I. M. Gel'fand an d S . V. Fomi n 
1. Calculus  of  variations,  Fizmatgiz , Moscow , 1961 ; English transl. , Prentice-Hall , Englewoo d 

Cliffs, N . J. , 1963 . 

I. M. Gel'fand, A . S. Frolov and N. N. Cenco v 
1. The  computation of functional integrals by the  Monte Carlo  method,  Izv. Vyss. Ucebn. Zaved. 

Matematika 1958 , no. 5(6) , 32-45. (Russian ) 

I. M. Gel'fand an d M . I. Graev 
1. Geometry  of  homogeneous spaces, representations of groups in homogeneous spaces and related 

questions of  integral  geometry.  I , Trud y Moskov . Mat . Obsc . 8  (1959) , 321-390 ; Englis h 
transl. i n Amer . Math . Soc . Transl. (2 ) 37 (1964). 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 483 

I. M. Gel'fand, A. N. Kolmogorov and A. M. Jaglom 
1. On  the  general definition of the amount of  information,  Dokl. Akad. Nauk SSS R 11 1 (1956), 

745-748; Germa n transl . i n Arbeite n zu r Informationstheorie . II , VE B Deutsche r Verla g 
der Wissenschaften, Berlin , 1958 , pp. 57-60 . 

S. G. Ghurye 
1. Information  and sufficient sub-fields, Ann . Math . Statist . 39 (1968), 2056-2066 . 

M. A. Girshick and L. J. Savage 
1. Bayes  and  minimax  estimates  for quadratic  loss  functions, Proc . Secon d Berkele y Sympos . 

Math. Statist , an d Probabilit y (1950) , Univ . o f Californi a Press , Berkeley , Cal. , 1951 , pp. 
53-73. 

B. V. Gnedenko and A. N. Kolmogoro v 
1. Limit  distributions  for  sums  of  independent  random  variables,  G i l 1L , Moscow , 1949 ; 

English transl. , Addison-Wesley , Reading , Mass. , 1954 ; rev. ed. , 1968 . 

Paul R. Halmo s 
1. Measure  theory,  Van Nostrand, Princeton , N. J. , 1950 . 

Paul R. Halmos and L. J. Savage 
1. Application  of  the Radon-Nikodym  theorem  to  the  theory  of  sufficient statistics, Ann . Math . 

Statist. 2 0 (1949), 225-241. 

J. A. Hartiga n 
1. The  likelihood and invariance  principles, J . Roy . Statist . Soc . Ser . B  29 (1967) , 533-539 . 

Felix Hausdorf f 
1. Mengenlehre,  Veit, Leipzig , 1914 ; English transl. of 3rd ed., Chelsea, New York, 1957 , 1962. 

Sigurdur Helgason 
1. Differential  geometry and  symmetric spaces,  Academic Press , New York , 1962 . 

Einar Hille 
1. Functional  analysis and semi-groups, Amer . Math . Soc. , Providence , R . L , 1948 . 

J. L. Hodges, Jr., and E. L. Lehmann 
1. Some  problems in  minimax point estimation,  Ann. Math. Statist. 21 (1950), 182-197 . 
2. Some  applications  of  the  Cramer-Rao  inequality,  Proc . Secon d Berkele y Sympos . Math . 

Statist, an d Probabilit y (1950) , Univ . o f Californi a Press , Berkeley , Cal. , 1951 , pp. 13-22 . 

Wassily Hoeffdin g 
1. The  role of  assumptions in statistical decisions,  Proc. Third Berkele y Sympos . Math . Statist , 

and Probabilit y (1954/55) , vol . I , Univ . o f Californi a Press , Berkeley , Cal. , 1956 , pp . 
105-114. 



484 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

V. S. Huzurbazar 
1. Exact  forms  of  some invariants  for distributions  admitting  sufficient  statistics,  Biometrik a 4 2 

(1955), 533-537 . 

A. D. Ioffe an d V. M. Tihomirov 
1. The  duality  of  convex  functions  and  extremal  problems,  Uspeh i Mat . Nau k 2 3 (1968) , no . 6 

(144), 51-116 ; Englis h transl . in Russia n Math . Surveys 23 (1968). 

Alexander Ionescu Tulcea and Cassius Ionescu Tulcea 
1. On  the  lifting  property. I , J . Math. Anal . Appl . 3 (1961) , 537-546 . 

C. Ionescu Tulcea 
1. On  the  lifting  property  and  disintegration  of  measures,  Bull . Amer . Math . Soc . 7 1 (1965) , 

829-842. 

C. T. Ireland and S. Kullback 
1. Minimum  discrimination  information  estimation,  Biometric s 2 4 (1968), 707-713. 

Kiyoshi It o 
1. The  canonical  modification  of  stochastic  processes,  J . Math . Soc . Japan 2 0 (1968), 130-150 . 

W. James and Charles Stein 
1. Estimation  with  quadratic loss,  Proc . Fourth Berkeley Sympos . Math. Statist , and Probabil -

ity (1960) , vol. I , Univ . o f Californi a Press , Berkeley, Cal. , 1961 , pp. 361-379 . 

Devi Datt Joshi 
1. Vinformation  en  statistique  mathematique  et  dans  la  theorie  des  communications,  Publ . Inst . 

Statist. Univ . Pari s 8 (1959) , 81-159 . 

A. M. Kagan 
1. On  the  theory  of  Fisher*s  amount  of  information,  Dokl . Akad . Nau k SSS R 15 1 (1963) , 

277-278; English transl. in Soviet Math. Dokl. 4 (1963). 
2. Families  of  distributions  and  separating  partitions,  Dokl . Akad . Nau k SSS R 15 3 (1963) , 

522-525; English transl. in Soviet Math. Dokl. 4 (1963). 
3. Remarks  on  separating partitions, Trud y Mat . Inst. Steklov. 79 (1965), 26-31; English  transl . 

in Proc. Steklov Inst. Math. 79 (1965). 
4. Estimation  theory  for  families  with  shift  or  scale  parameters  and  for  exponent  families, 

Dissertation, Leningra d Stat e Univ. , Leningrad , 1967 . (Russian) 

Shizuo Kakutani 
1. Construction  of  a  non-separable  extension  of  the  Lebesgue  measure  space,  Proc . Imp . Acad . 

Tokyo 2 0 (1944), 115-119 . 

B. K. Kal e 
1. Maximum  likelihood  estimation  for  truncated  exponential  family,  J . India n Statist . Assoc . 1 

(1963), 86-90 . 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 485 

Gopinath Kallianpu r 
1. On  the  amount  of  information  contained  in  a  o-field,  Contribution s t o Probabilit y an d 

Statistics (Essays in Honor of Harold Hotelling), Stanford Univ . Press , Stanford, CaL, 1963, 
pp. 265-273 . 

L V. Kantorovic, B. Z. Vulih and A. G. Pinske r 
1. Functional  analysis in partially ordered  spaces, GITTL, Moscow , 1950 . (Russian) 

Samuel Karlin 
1. Admissibility  for estimation  with  quadratic loss,  Ann. Math. Statist . 29 (1958) , 406-436. 

F. I . Karpelevic 
1. Geometry  of  geodesies  and  eigenfunctions  of the  Beltrami-Laplace  operator  on  symmetric 

spaces, Doctoral Dissertation , Inst. Appl. Math. Acad. Sci. USSR, Moscow, 1963 . (Russian) 

John L. Kelley 
1. General  topology, Van Nostrand, Princeton , N. J. , 1955 . 

A. Ja. Khintchine 
1. Mathematical  foundations  of  statistical  mechanics,  OGIZ, Moscow , 1943 ; Englis h transl. , 

Dover, Ne w York , 1949 . 

J. Kiefe r 
1. Multivariate  optimality  results,  Multivariat e Analysi s (Proc . Internat . Sympos. , Dayton , 

Ohio, 1965) , Academic Press , New York , 1966 , pp. 255-274. 

Felix Klein 
1. Das  Erlanger  Programm:  Vergleichende  Betrachtungen uber neuere  geometrische Forschun-

gen, A . Deichert , Erlangen , 1872 ; reprint , Ostwald s Klassike r Exakt . Wiss. , no . 253 , 
Akademische Verlag ; Geest & Portiz, Leipzig, 1974 ; French transl. , Gauthier-Villars, Paris, 
1974. 

A. N. Kolmogoro v 
1. Grundbegriffe  der Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung,  Springer-Verlag , Berlin , 1933 ; reprint, 1973 ; 

English transl., Chelsea, New York, 1948 ; 2nd ed., 1956. 
2. Uber  die beste Annaherung von Funktionen einer gegebenen Funktionenklasse, Ann. of Math . 

(2)37(1936), 107-110 . 
3. On  the proof of  the  method of  least squares,  Uspehi Mat . Nauk 1  (1946), no . 1  (11), 57-70 . 

(Russian) 
4. Unbiased  estimates, Izv . Akad. Nauk SSSR  Ser. Mat. 1 4 (1950), 303-326; Englis h transl. in 

Amer. Math. Soc. Transl. (1) 11 (1962). 
5. Three  approaches to the  definition of the  concept  of the  "amount  of  information",  Problemy 

Peredaci Informaci i 1  (1965), no. 1 , 3-11; English transl . in Selected Transl . Math . Statist , 
and Probability , vol . 7 , Amer. Math . Soc. , Providence , R . I. , 1968 . 

B. O. Koopman 
1. On  distributions admitting a  sufficient statistic, Trans . Amer. Math. Soc. 39 (1936), 399-409. 



486 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

V. P . Kozlov 
1. Set  capacity  in signal space and the Riemannian metric, Dokl . Akad. Nauk SSSR  166  (1966), 

779-782; Englis h transl . in Soviet Math . Dokl . 7  (1966). 

M. G. Krein and M. A. Rutma n 
1. Linear  operators  leaving invariant a cone in a Banach space, Uspehi Mat. Nauk 3 (1948), no. 

1 (23), 3-95; Englis h transl . in Amer. Math . Soc . Transl. (1 ) 1 0 (1962). 

T. A. Kriz and J. V. Talacko 
1. Equivalence  of  the  maximum  likelihood  estimator  to  a  minimum  entropy estimator,  Trabajo s 

Estadist. 1 9 (1968), 55-65 . 

Richard Kronmal and Michael Tarter 
1. The  estimation of  probability densities  and cumulatives  by  Fourier  series methods,  J . Amer . 

Statist. Assoc . 63 (1968) , 925-952 . 

Solomon Kullbac k 
1. An  application  of information  theory to  multivariate  analysis.  I , II , Amer . Math . Statist . 2 3 

(1952), 88-102; 27 (1956), 122-146 . 
2. Certain  inequalities  in information theory and the Cramer-Rao inequality,  Ann. Math. Statist . 

25 (1954), 745-751. 
3. Information  theory and statistics, Wiley , New York ; Chapma n & Hall, London , 1959 . 

S. Kullback and M. A. Khaira t 
1. A  note  on  minimum discrimination information,  Ann. Math . Statist . 37 (1966) , 279-280 . 

S. Kullback and R. A. Leibler 
1. On  information  and sufficiency, Ann. Math . Statist . 22 (1951), 79-86 . 

A. G. Kuros , A. H. Livsic and E. G. SuTgeife r 
1. Foundations  of  the  theory  of  categories,  Uspeh i Mat . Nau k 1 5 (1960) , no . 6  (96) , 3-52 ; 

English transl . in Russian Math . Survey s 1 5 (1960). 

Serge Lang 
1. Algebra,  Addison-Wesley , Reading , Mass. , 1965 . 

Pierre Simon, Marquis de Laplace 
1. Theorie  analytique  des  probabilites, 3r d ed. , V . Courcier , Paris , 1820 ; reprin t o f 181 2 ed. , 

Culture et Civilisation, Brussels , 1967 . 

F. Laurent, M. Oheix and J.-P. Raoult 
1. Tests  d yhypotheses, Ann . Inst . H. Poincar e Sect . B 5 (1969), 385-414 . 

Henri Lebesgu e 
1. Lecons  sur  Vintegration  et  la  recherche  des  fonctions primitives, 2n d ed. , Gauthier-Villars , 

Paris, 1928 . 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 487 

Lucien LeCa m 
1. On  some asymptotic  properties of  maximum likelihood  estimates and  related Bayes*  estimates, 

Univ. California Publ . Statist 1  (1953), 277-329. 
2. Sufficiency  and  approximate sufficiency,  Ann . Math. Statist. 35 (1964), 1419-1455 . 
3. Theorie  asymptotique de la  decision statistique, Sem . Math. Sup., No. 3 3 (Ete, 1968) , Presses 

Univ. Montreal , Montreal , 1969 . 

E. L . Lehman n 
1. Testing  statistical  hypotheses,  Wiley, New York ; Chapma n &  Hall , London, 1959 . 

Tullio Levi-Civit a 
1. Nozione  di  parallelismo in  una varieta qualunque  e conseguente specificazione geometrica della 

curvatura Riemanniana,  Rend . Circ . Mat. Palerm o 42 (1917), 173-205 . 

Paul Lev y 
1. Processus  stochastiques et mouvement  brownien,  2nd ed., Gauthier-Villars , Paris , 1965 . 

Ju. V. Linnik 
1. The  method  of  least  squares  and  the  foundations of  the  mathematico-statistical  theory  of 

reduction of  observations,  Fizmatgiz , Moscow , 1958 ; English transl. , Pergamo n Press , Ne w 
York, 1961 . 

2. Statistical  problems  with  nuisance  parameters, "Nauka" , Moscow , 1966 ; English  transl. , 
Amer. Math. Soc., Providence, R. I. , 1968. 

3. Leqons  sur les problemes de  statistique analytique,  Gauthier-Villars, Paris , 1967 . 

Ju. V. Linnik an d N. M. Mitrofanov a 
1. On  the asymptotic behavior of the maximum likelihood  distribution, Dokl. Akad. Nauk SSSR 

149 (1963), 518-520; Englis h transl . in Sovie t Math . Dokl . 4 (1963) . 

M. Littaye-Petit , J.-L . Piednoir and B . Van Cutse m 
1. Exhaustivite,  Ann . Inst . H . Poincar e Sect . B  5 (1969) , 289-322. 

A. A. Ljapuno v 
1. On  choosing from a  finite number of distribution laws, Uspehi Mat. Nauk 6 (1951), no. 1  (41) , 

178-186. (Russian ) 

Michel Loev e 
1. Probability  theory,  Van Nostrand , Princeton , N . J. , 1955 ; 2nd rev . ed., 1960 . 

N. N. Lusin [Luzin ] 
1. Sur  les  proprietes de  fonctions mesurables,  C . R . Acad . Sci . Paris 15 4 (1912), 1688-1690 . 

N. Lusi n and P . Novikoff [N . N. Luzin and P . S. Novikov] 
1. Choix  effectif  d9un point dans  un  complementaire  analytique arbitraire,  donne  par un  crible, 

Fund. Math . 2 5 (1935), 559-560 . 



488 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

N. Lusi n [N. N. Luzin] and W. Sierpinsk i 
1. Sur  quelques  proprieties des ensembles  (A) , Bull . Internal . Acad . Sci . Cracovie Q . Sci . Math . 

Nat. Ser . A: Sci . Math. 1918 , 35-48. 

George W. Macke y 
1. The  mathematical foundations of  quantum mechanics,  Benjamin, New York , 1963 . 

Francoise Martin and Madelein e Ohei x 
1. Sur  la  notion a"information d'un  modele  statistique bayesien,  C. R. Acad. Sci . Paris Ser. A-B 

268 (1969) , A735-A737 . 

Francoise Martin , Jean-Luc Peti t and Moniqu e Petit-Littaye [Littaye-Petit ] 
1. Comparison  des experiences,  Ann . Inst . H . Poincar e Sect . B . 7 (1971), 145-176 . 

Francoise Marti n an d Danie l Vaguels y 
1. Proprietes  asymptotiques  du  modele  statistique,  Ann . Inst . H . Poincar e Sect . B . 5  (1969) , 

357-384. 

A. M. Matha i 
1. Some  characterizations  of the one-parameter family of  probability distributions,  Canad. Math. 

Bull. 9(1966), 95-102 . 

George J. Mint y 
1. On  the monotonicity of the gradient of  a convex function, Pacifi c J. Math. 14 (1964), 243-247. 

Norman Mors e and Richar d Sackstede r 
1. Statistical  isomorphism,  Ann . Math . Statist . 37 (1966) , 203-214. 

John vo n Neuman n 
1. Zur  Theorie  der  Gesellschaftsspiele,  Math . Ann . 10 0 (1928) , 295-320 ; Englis h transl . i n 

Contributions t o th e Theor y o f Games , Vol . IV , Ann . o f Math . Studies , no . 40 , Princeto n 
Univ. Press , Princeton, N . J. , 1959 . 

John von Neumann an d Oska r Morgenster n 
1. Theory  of  games and  economic  behavior,  Princeto n Univ . Press , Princeton , N . J. , 1944 ; 3r d 

ed., 1953 . 

Jacques Neve u 
1. Bases  mathematiques  du  calcul  des  probabilites,  Masson , Paris , 1964 ; Englis h transl. , 

Holden-Day, Sa n Francisco , Cal. , 1965 . 

J. Neyma n 
1. V  estimation statistique  traitee  comme  un  probleme classique  de  probabilite, Actualite s Sci . 

Indust., no . 793, Hermann, Paris , 1938 , pp. 25-57. 
2. Two  breakthroughs in the theory of statistical decision  making, Rev . Inst. Internat. Statist . 30 

(1962), 11-27 . 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 489 

J. Neyman an d E. S. Pearson 
1. On  the  use  and  interpretation  of  certain  test  criteria  for  purposes  of  statistical  inference , 

Biometrika 20 A (1928) , 175-240 . 

A. P. Norden 
1. On  intrinsic  geometry of  the  second kind  on  a hypersurface of  affine space, Appendi x t o th e 

book o f P . A . an d A . P . Sirokov , Affine  differential  geometry , Fizmatgiz , Moscow , 1959 , 
pp. 275-291 ; Germa n transl. , Teubner , Leipzig , 1962 . 

Pierre Novikoff [P . S. Novikov] 
1. Sur  les  fonctions implicites  mesurables  B, Fund . Math . 1 7 (1931), 8-25 . 

Octav Onicesc u 
1. Energie  informationnelle,  C . R . Acad . Sci . Paris Ser . A-B 263 (1966), A841-A842 . 

V. P. Palamodo v 
1. Linear  differential  operators  with  constant  coefficients,  "Nauka", Moscow , 1967 ; Englis h 

transl., Springer-Verlag , Berli n an d Ne w York , 1970 . 

Emanuel Parze n 
1. On  estimation  of  a  probability  density  function  and  mode,  Ann . Math . Statist . 3 3 (1962) , 

1065-1076. 

Albert Pere z 
1. Sur  lyenergie informationnelle  de M.  Octav  Onicescu,  Rev. Roumain e Math . Pure s Appl. 1 2 

(1967), 1341-1347 . 

M. M. Postniko v 
1. The  variational  theory  of  geodesies,  "Nauka" , Moscow , 1965 ; Englis h transl. , Saunders , 

Philadelphia, Pa. , 1967 . 

Ju. V. Prohoro v 
1. Random  measures  on  a  compactum,  Dokl . Akad . Nau k SSS R 13 8 (1961) , 53-55 ; Englis h 

transl. i n Sovie t Math . Dokl . 2  (1961) . 

Bayard Ranki n 
1. Computable  probability spaces,  Acta Math . 10 3 (1960), 89-122 . 

C. Radhakrishna Ra o 
1. Information  and  the  accuracy  attainable  in  the  estimation  of  statistical  parameters,  Bull . 

Calcutta Math . Soc . 37 (1945), 81-91 . 
2. Minimum  variance and the estimation of  several parameters, Proc . Cambridge Philos . Soc. 43 

(1947), 280-283. 
3. Efficient  estimates and optimal inference procedures in large samples, J. Roy. Statist . Soc. Ser. 

B 24 (1962), 46-63; discussion , 63-72 . 



490 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

M. M. Ra o 
1. Theory  of  lower  bounds for risk  functions in  estimation,  Math . Ann . 14 3 (1961), 379-398. 

Alfred Reny i 
1. On  measures  of entropy and information,  Proc. Fourt h Berkele y Sympos . Math . Statist , an d 

Probability (1960) , Vol . I , Univ . o f Californi a Press , Berkeley, Cal. , 1961 , pp. 547-561. 

Herbert E . Robbins 
1. An empirical  Bayes approach  to statistics,  Proc . Third Berkele y Sympos . Math . Statist , an d 

Probability (1954/55), Vol. I , Univ. of California Press , Berkeley, CaL, 1956 , pp. 157-163 . 
2. The  empirical  Bayes  approach  to statistical  decision  problems, Ann . Math . Statist . 35 (1964), 

1-20. 

R. Tyrrell Rockafella r 
1. Characterization  of  the  subdifferentials  of  convex  functions,  Pacifi c J . Math . 1 7 (1966) , 

497-510. 

V. A. Rohli n 
1. On  the  fundamental concepts  of  measure  theory,  Mat . Sb . 2 5 (67 ) (1949) , 107-150 ; Englis h 

transl. i n Amer . Math . Soc . Transl . (1 ) 1 0 (1962). 

Guy Romie r 
1. Exhaustivite  et  equivalence des  objets statistiques, C . R. Acad. Sci . Paris Ser . A-B 2tf7 (1968), 

A828-A831. 
2. Modele  a"  experimentation statist ique, Ann. Inst. H. Poincare Sect. B 5 (1969), 275-288. 
3. Decision  statistique,  Ann . Inst . H. Poincar e Sect . B  5 (1969) , 323-355 . 

Murray Rosenblat t 
1. Remarks  on  some  nonparametric  estimates  of  a  density  function,  Ann . Math . Statist . 2 7 

(1956), 832-837 . 

M. Rozenblat-Rot [Millu Rosenblatt-Roth ] 
1. The  concept  of entropy in  probability theory  and its  applications in the theory of transmission of 

information over communication channels, Teor. Verojatnost . i  Primenen. 9 (1964), 238-261; 
English transl . in Theor. Probabilit y Appl . 9 (1964) . 

B. A. Rozenfer d 
1. Non-Euclidean  geometries,  GITTL , Moscow , 1955 . (Russian ) 

Richard Sackstede r 
1. A  note  on statistical equivalence,  Ann. Math. Statist. 38 (1967), 787-794. 
2. On  products of  experiments,  Z . Wahrscheinlichkeitstheorie  un d Verw . Gebiet e 1 0 (1968) , 

203-211. 

Stanislaw Saks 
1. Theory  of  the  integral,  2n d rev . ed. , PWN , Warsaw ; Stechert , Ne w York , 1937 ; reprint , 

Dover, Ne w York , 1964 . 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 491 

0 . N . Salaevski i 
1. A  short  proof  of  the  Cramer-Rao  inequality,  Teor . Verojatnost . i  Primenen . 6  (1961) , 

352-353; Englis h transl . in Theor. Probabiht y Appl . 6  (1961) . 

1. N. Sano v 
1. On  the  probability of  large  deviations of  random  variables,  Mat . Sb . 42 (84 ) (1957) , 11-44 ; 

English transl . in Selected Transl . Math . Statist , and Probabihty, vol . 1 , Amer. Math . Soc. , 
Providence, R . I. , 1961 . 

Leonard J. Savage 
1. The  foundations of statistics, Wiley , New York ; Chapma n &  Hall, London , 1954 . 

V. V. Sazonov 
1. On  perfect measures,  Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Mat. 26 (1962), 391-414; English transl. in 

Amer. Math . Soc . Transl . (2 ) 48 (1965). 

Carel L. Scheffer 
1. Limits  of  directed projective systems  of  probability spaces,  Z. Wahrscheinhchkeitstheorie un d 

Verw. Gebiete 1 3 (1969), 60-80 . 

Leopold Schmettere r 
1. On  superefficiency,  Sympos . Probabiht y Method s i n Analysi s (Loutraki , Greece , 1966) , 

Lecture Notes in Math. , vol. 31 , Springer-Verlag, Berlin and New York, 1967 , pp. 291-295. 

Eugene F. Schuster 
1. Estimation  of  a probability density  function and  its derivatives,  Ann . Math. Statist. 40 (1969), 

1187-1195. 

Stuart C. Schwartz 
1. Estimation  of  probability  density  by  an  orthogonal  series,  Ann . Math . Statist . 3 8 (1967) , 

1261-1265. 

Anton §esan, Silvia Covali, N. Gheorghiu and Adrian Vulpe 
1. Problemes  de  probabilite dans  le  calcul  aux  etats  limites.  I , Bui . Inst . Politehn . Ia§ i 6  (10 ) 

(1960), 375-380 . (Romanian ; Frenc h summary ) 

G. R. Set h 
1. On  the variance  of  estimates,  Ann . Math . Statist . 20 (1949), 1-27 . 

Seymour Sherman 
I. On  a  theorem  of Hardy,  Littlewood,  Poly  a, and  Blackwell,  Proc . Nat . Acad . Sci . U.S.A . 3 7 

(1951), 826-831 ; erratum, 38 (1952) , 382. 

A. F. Sizov a 
1. Estimating  the  fission density  in  a spherical  reactor,  The Mont e Carl o Metho d i n Problem s 

of Radiatio n Transfer , Atomizdat , Moscow , 1967 , pp. 228-231. (Russian ) 



492 BIBLIOGRAPHY 

A. V. Skoroho d 
1. Constructive  methods of defining random processes, Uspeh i Mat . Nauk 20 (1965), no. 3 (123), 

67-87; Englis h transl . in Russia n Math . Survey s 20 (1965). 

N. V. Smirnov 
1. On  the  construction of a confidence  region for the  density of  distribution of  random variables, 

Dokl. Akad. Nauk SSS R 74 (1950), 189-191 . (Russian ) 
2. On  approximating the  density  of  the  distribution  of a random  variable,  Ucen . Zap . Moskov . 

Gorod. Ped . Inst . im . Potemkin . 1 6 (1951), 69-96. (Russian ) 

Charles M. Stei n 
1. Inadmissibility  of  the  usual  estimator  for  the  means  of  a  multivariate  normal  distribution, 

Proc. Thir d Berkele y Sympos . Math . Statist , an d Probabilit y (1954/55) , Vol . I , Univ . o f 
California Press , Berkeley, CaL, 1956 , pp. 197-206 . 

2. Confidence  sets for the  mean of a multivariate  normal  distribution, J. Roy. Statist . Soc . Ser. B 
24 (1962), 265-296. 

3. Comparison  of  experiments,  Mimeographe d Notes , Univ . o f Chicago , Chicago , 111. , 1951. 

P. L. Tchebychef f 
1. Attempt  at  elementary  analysis  of  probability theory,  Master' s Dissertation , Mosco w Univ. , 

Moscow, 1845 ; reprinte d i n hi s Selected  works,  Izdat . Akad . Nau k SSSR , Moscow , 1955 , 
pp. 111-189 , and hi s Complete  collected  works,  vol . V, Izdat . Akad . Nau k SSSR , Moscow , 
1951, pp . 26-87. (Russian ) 

James R . Thompso n 
1. Accuracy  borrowing  in  the  estimation  of  the  mean  by  shrinkage  to  an  interval,  J . Amer . 

Statist. Assoc . 63 (1968), 953-963. 

V. M. Tihomiro v 
1. Widths  of  sets in  functional spaces  and the theory  of best approximations,  Uspeh i Mat . Nau k 

15 (1960), no. 3  (93), 81-120; Englis h transl . in Russia n Math . Survey s 1 5 (1960). 

John W. T. Tuke y 
1. Sufficiency,  truncation  and  selection,  Ann . Math . Statist . 20 (1949), 309-311. 
2. Curves  as  parameters, and  touch  estimation,  Proc . Fourt h Berkele y Sympos . Math . Statist , 

and Probabilit y (1960) , Vol. I , Univ. o f Californi a Press , Berkeley, CaL, 1961 , pp. 681-694. 

S. H, Tumanja n 
1. On  the  maximum  deviation  of  the  empirical  density  of  a  distribution,  Erevan . Gos . Univ . 

Naucn. Trud y 48 (Ser. Fiz.-Mat . Nau k no . 2) (1955), 3-48. (Russian ) R Z Mat . 195 7 #692 . 

J. R . Van Ryzi n 
1. Bqyes  risk consistency  of classification procedures using density estimation,  Sankhy a Ser. A 2 8 

(1966), 261-270 . 

V. G. Vinokuro v 
1. Generalized  Lebesgue  spaces,  Dokl . Akad . Nau k SSS R 12 9 (1959), 9-11. (Russian ) 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 493 

D. A. Vladimirov 
1. Boolean  algebras, "Nauka", Moscow, 1969 ; German transl. , Akademie-Verlag, Berlin , 1972 . 

V. S. Vladimirov 
1. Methods  of  the  theory  of  functions of  many  complex  variables,  "Nauka'* , Moscow , 1964 ; 

English transl. , MIT Press, Cambridge, Mass. , 1966 . 
2. The  Legendre transformation of convex functions, Mat . Zametk i 1  (1967), 675-682; Englis h 

transl. in Math . Notes 1  (1967). 

N. N . Vorob'e v and D. K. Faddee v 
1. Continualization  of  conditional  probabilities, Teor . Verojatnost . i  Primenen . 6  (1961) , 116 — 

118; Englis h transl . in Theor. Probability Appl . 6  (1961) . 

Georges Vranceanu and Georges-Georges Vrancean u 
1. Probabilities  et  transport  parallele, C . R. Acad . Sci . Pari s 255 (1962), 40-41 . 

B. L. van der Waerden 
1. Mathematische  Statistik,  Springer-Verlag , Berlin , 1957 ; Englis h transl . o f 2n d ed. , Di e 

Grundlehren de r Math. Wiss. , Bd . 156 , Springer-Verlag, Ne w York-Heidelberg , 1969 . 

Abraham Wald 
1. Contributions  to the theory  of statistical estimation  and testing hypotheses, Ann. Math. Statist . 

10 (1939), 299-326. 
2. Note  on  the  consistency of the  maximum likelihood  estimate,  Ann . Math . Statist . 2 0 (1949), 

595-601. 
3. Statistical  decision  functions, Wiley , Ne w York ; Chapma n &  Hall , London , 1950 . 

Geoffrey S . Watson 
1. Density  estimation  by  orthogonal  series, Ann . Math . Statist . 40 (1969) , 1496-1498 . 

Hermann Weyl 
1. Reine  Infinitesimalgeometrie,  Math. Z. 2  (1918) , 384-411. 

Peter Whittle 
1. On  the  smoothing  of  probability  density  functions,  J . Roy . Statist . Soc . Ser . B  2 0 (1958) , 

334-343. 

Norbert Wiener 
1. Nonlinear  problems in  random theory,  Wiley , Ne w York ; Chapma n & Hall, London , 1958 . 

J. Wolfowit z 
1. Minimax  estimates  of  the  mean  of  a  normal  distribution  with  known  variance,  Ann . Math . 

Statist. 21 (1950), 218-230. 
2. The  minimum distance method,  Ann. Math . Statist . 28 (1957) , 75-88 . 

R. F . Wrighton 
1. The  problem of  statistical inference.  III , Acta Genetica et Statistica Medica 18 (1968), 84-96. 



This page intentionally left blank



INDEX 

0-chart of a  geodesic family, 26 5 
0-local coordinate system, 41 5 
0-local distance between laws, 41 5 
0-reduced likelihood function, 42 6 
a priori information, 4 
absolute completion of an w-algebra, 1 5 
absolute covariant, 5 9 
absolute invariant, 5 8 
absolutely equivariant linear connection, 6 3 
accompanying law, 42 0 
af fine barycentric coordinates, 26 9 
algebra Bo(S) of distribution families, 45 2 
almost homogeneous geometry, 6 3 
almost prope r conditiona l probabilit y distribu -

tion, 2 3 
approximate maximu m likelihoo d estimator , 

448 
arbitrarily convergent points, 6 3 
arithmetic mean estimator, 35 6 
asymptotic difficult y o f a  statistica l estimatio n 

problem, 36 3 
atlas, 3 7 
atom of a  ring,  12 7 

boundary d  of a set, 24 6 
boundary a t infinit y o f a n exponen t family , 

315 
boundary of an exponent family , 33 4 
boundary point of a  lower body, 31 4 
boundary poin t o f a  convex body , 31 4 

canonical parametrizatio n o f a n exponen t 
family, 26 3 

canonical affine coordinate systems, 14 6 
Cartesian produc t o f probabilit y distributio n 

families, 8 0 

category, 5 0 
CAPD, 9 2 
CAPF, 9 2 
CAPHF, 13 9 
CAP, 7 2 
FAM, 7 6 
FAMD, 9 2 
FAMH, 9 2 
FAML, 8 3 
of mappings , 5 0 
of statistica l decisio n rules , 7 1 
VAR, 7 3 

Ceva line, 135 , 148 
charge, 1 3 
Christoffel symbol , 4 6 
closed set, 24 6 
closure of a  a-algebra, 1 5 
collection Cap of probability measures, 1 3 
collection Capd of probability measures , 2 0 
coUection Caph of probability measures, 2 0 
collection Conh of measures, 14 0 
commutative diagram, 5 8 
compact famil y o f probabilit y distributions , 

419 
compatibly constructiv e famil y o f distributions , 

29 
complete measure, 1 5 
complete product of families of probability laws, 

79 
completely finit e distanc e o f a  famil y fro m a 

law, 32 4 
concave function, 25 0 
conditional probability distribution, 2 
cone of positive measures (Conh), 141 , 188 
congruence, 52,5 6 
conjugate norm, 26 0 

495 



496 INDEX 

conjugate parametrizatio n o f a n exponen t 
family, 29 1 

constructive probability distribution, 2 9 
continuously differentiabl e famil y o f probabilit y 

distributions, 23 7 
continuously differentiabl e simpl e famil y o f 

probability distributions, 22 8 
contravariant, 6 0 
contravariant functor, 5 7 
contravariant of a  family of distributions, 9 4 
convenient partition, 20 6 
conventions fo r resolutio n o f indeterminacies , 

190, 195 , 197 , 202 
convex function, 24 8 
convex quasi-closed subfamily, 32 9 
convex hull (conv) of a  set, 24 7 
convex quasi-closed subfamily, 32 9 
convex set, 24 5 
convex support (conv supp) of a  measure, 30 4 
convex support of a directional statistic, 30 5 
convolution o f a  function and a charge, 20 2 
counting measure, 28 8 
covariant, 5 9 
covariant functor, 5 7 
cubic family of probability distributions, 41 9 
cumulant o f orde r ky 28 1 

decrease of typ e of g(n), 37 9 
derivative o f a  measur e wit h respec t t o a  mea -

sure, 2 0 
deterministic decision rule, 5 
diffeomorphism, 4 7 
differentiable function , 3 8 
differentiable manifold , 3 7 
differentiable mapping , 20 0 
differentiable structure , 3 7 
differentiable surface , 20 0 
difficulty o f th e proble m o f poin t estimation , 

356 
dimension of an exponent family, 27 2 
direct product of probability spaces, 1 
directional sufficient statistic , 26 3 
disjoint probability distributions, 8 6 
distance from a point to a set (body), 248 , 378 
distance of a  family from a law, 32 4 
domain (Dom) of a  function, 25 0 
domain of a  morphism, 5 0 
dominated measure, 1 9 
domination of measures , 1 9 
deviation of a  set from a set, 37 8 
dyad, 1 6 

edge of a convex body, 31 4 
efficient estimato r of a parameter, 21 9 
elementary category, 6 0 
elementary category geometry, 6 0 
elementary Klein geometry, 6 0 
equivalent random variables, 1 9 
equivalence relation, 5 2 
equivalent measurable mappings, 1 9 
equivariant, 5 9 

differential field , 6 1 
linear connection, 5 9 
tensor field , 6 1 
vector field, 6 1 

errors of the first and second kinds, 10 , 122 
essentially ponderabl e face o f a  convex support , 

315 
exact subcategory, 5 3 
expectation, 1 8 
exponent famil y wit h canonica l affin e parame -

ter, 26 3 
exponential family, 26 4 
extended gradient, 25 7 
extreme poin t o f a  convex body, 24 6 

face of a  convex body, 31 4 
faithful parametrizatio n o f a n exponen t family , 

272 
faithful representatio n o f a  geodesi c family , 

272 
family of binomial laws, 28 8 
family of normal laws, 276 , 287, 355 
family of Pearso n distributions, 27 7 
family of Poisso n laws, 28 8 
family of probability distributions, 4 
family o f probabilit y distributions differentiabl e 

with nth moment, 209 , 212 
final object , 5 0 
finite distance of a  family from a law, 32 4 
Fisher information matrix, 162 , 213 
formal estimator, 28 9 
frequency polygon, 38 4 
full subcategory, 5 3 
function continuou s o n a n interva l u p t o th e 

endpoints, 25 0 
functor, 5 7 

Gaussian loss function, 356 
generator of a  convex body, 31 4 
genuine conditiona l probabilit y distributions , 

23 



INDEX 497 

geodesic, 4 6 
geodesic family o f distribution s i n the canonica l 

(affine) parametrization, 189 , 263 
geodesic mean of probability laws, 16 6 
geodesically conve x famil y o f probabilit y dis -

tributions, 27 4 
gradient, 25 6 

//-truncation o f a  probability distribution, 31 2 
Hahn decomposition, 1 4 
hereditarily equivariant linear connection, 6 3 
hereditary covariant, 5 9 
hereditary invariant, 5 8 
histogram method, 38 4 

/-closed family, 34 8 
indicator (characteristic function) of a  set, 7 0 
inductive limit, 12 9 
infinite distance of a  family from a law, 32 4 
information, 46 8 
information deviatio n (relativ e entropy) , 115 , 

195 
information inequality, 21 5 
initial object, 5 0 
inner product in the space of charges, 21 3 
inner product of functions , 21 3 
integral convex hull of a  family, 42 1 
"integral" information inequality , 24 2 
interior (Int), 24 6 
invariant, 5 8 
invariant scalar field , 6 1 

Jordan decomposition , 1 4 

Kolmogorov famil y o f probabilit y distributions , 
457 

Lebesgue famil y o f probabilit y distributions , 
32 

Lebesgue measurable space, 3 2 
Lebesgue probability distribution, 3 2 
Legendre transform, 25 8 
likelihood function, 28 9 
limit point of a 0-family of charges, 34 2 
linear connection on a manifold, 4 5 
linear span (Lin) of a  set, 24 6 
local coordinates, 3 7 
local mapping, 20 0 
local mappin g differentiabl e with  nt h moment , 

208 
localized maximum likelihood rule, 43 3 

loss function, 7 
lower ji- variation, 1 4 
lower continuous function, 25 0 
lower semicontinuous function , 25 0 

Markov chain, 1 
Markov geometry, 7 6 
Markov homotopy, 17 9 
Markov morphism, 19 , 65 
maximum likelihood estimator, 289 , 290 
mean risk,  36 4 
measurable space, 1 
measure, 1 3 
minimax estimator, 36 1 
monotone functional o f distributions,  39 3 
monotone invariant, 5 8 
monotone vector field, 25 6 
morphism, 5 0 
/Li-variation, 1 4 
mutually absolutel y continuou s measures , 1 9 

^-dimensional disk, 44 6 
^-dimensional information width, 44 6 
/i-dimensional interna l informatio n radius , 44 7 
1-dimensional internal radius, 37 9 
fl-dimensional width of a  set, 37 8 
natural coordinate system, 14 2 
natural parametrizatio n o f a n exponen t family , 

279 
necessary statistic, 9 5 
negative variation of a  charge, 1 4 
nondecreasing vector field, 25 6 
nonincreasing vector field, 25 6 
nonsymmetric Pythagorean geometry, 30 6 
normalizing diviso r o f a  canonica l parametriza -

tion, 26 3 
null-set, 1 9 

object of a  category, 5 0 
open chart, 3 7 
orthoprojection, 32 0 

parallel family of vectors, 4 6 
parametrized set, 5 5 
partial derivative of a  family o f charges , 20 8 
perfect measure, 1 8 
point of /-contact, 34 8 
point o f wea k contac t fo r a  famil y o f charges , 

342 
ponderable face of a convex support, 31 4 
positive variation of a  charge, 1 4 



498 INDEX 

probability distribution, 1 , 13 
probability distribution law for inferences, 7 
probability space , 1 
problem o f projectio n o n a  geodesi c family , 

323 
problem o f projectio n ont o a  "hyperplane" , 

327 
projection estimator of a  density, 37 3 
projection on a convex compact family, 41 0 
projection o n a  conve x quasi-close d subfamily , 

329 
projection on a convex set, 36 3 
projective limit, 12 8 
pseudo-Riemannian metric , 4 3 
"punctured" neighborhood, 25 0 

quasi-equivalent measures , 1 9 
quasi-homogeneous distribution family, 43 8 
quasi-homogeneous geometry, 6 3 
quasi-smooth categor y o f manifolds , 6 0 

Radon-Nikodym derivative, 2 0 
random variables, 1 8 
range of a  morphism, 5 0 
rational probability distribution, 13 7 
rectangle, 1 
reduced form of an exponent family, 27 8 
reduced representatio n o f th e densit y o f a  geo -

desic family, 29 0 
reduction of data , 2 8 
regular conditional distribution, 2 1 
regular exponent family, 306 
regular functional, 190 , 394 
regular functional of distributions,  190 , 394 
regularly differentiate conve x function, 25 5 
relative entropy, 11 5 
reparametrization o f a  continuousl y differentia -

ble family, 23 3 
reparametrization of an exponent family, 26 5 
restriction of a  measure to a subalgebra, 18 6 
Riemannian metric, 4 3 
Riemannian metri c invarian t i n a  category , 

157 
risk function, 35 6 
riskiness of a  decision rule , 35 8 

separating hyperplane, 24 7 
separating partition, 23 8 
set of finiteness (Fin) of a  function, 24 9 
Shannon entropy, 46 8 

simple differentiat e surfac e withou t boundary , 
212 

simple family of probability distributions, 41 0 
simple smooth compact family, 41 5 
simplex of al l probability distributions, 3,12 8 
smooth family with boundary, 23 7 
smooth family o f probabilit y distributions , 41 1 
space t u(P) o f charges , 20 3 
space LV(P) o f functions, 20 2 
space of bounded charges (Var), 1 4 
space of inferences , 4 
space of possible actions, 4 
special chart , 4 0 
standard parametrization of an exponent family , 

290 
standard representatio n o f th e densit y o f a  geo-

desic family, 29 0 
statistic, 2 , 17 
statistical decision rule, 6 , 65 
statistical morphism, 8 1 
statistically equivalent families, 1 2 
stochastic matrix, 6 
strictly concave function, 25 0 
strictly convex function, 24 9 
strictly decreasing vector field, 25 6 
strictly increasing vector field, 25 6 
subcategory CAPF, 8 0 
subcategory FAMF, 13 2 
submanifold, 4 1 
sufficient statistic , 2 8 
support (supp) of a  measure, 30 4 
supporting hyperplane, 24 7 
symmetric tensor field, 4 3 
system o f maximu m likelihoo d equations , 289 , 

426 

tangent space, 4 0 
tangent statistic , 43 8 
tangent vector field, 4 2 
tangent vector, 40,43 8 
theta-chart of a  geodesic family, 26 5 
theta-local coordinate system, 41 5 
theta-local distance between laws, 41 5 
theta-reduced likelihood function, 42 6 
topology T  o f a  collectio n o f probabilit y mea -

sures, 20 1 
total variation of a  charge, 1 4 
totally geodesic submanifold, 4 7 
transition measure, 15 5 
transition probability distribution, 2 , 1 9 



INDEX 499 

translation i n a  collectio n o f probabilit y laws , 
144 

trivial ideal , 2 0 

uncertainty of a  decision rule, 35 8 
uncertainty o f th e problem o f poin t estimation , 

404 
n-dimensional disk, 44 6 
uniformizable measurable wrapping, 3 1 
upper fi-variation, 1 4 

variance of th e likelihood function, 12 0 
vector field, 3 9 

vector of outcome probabilities, 3,12 8 
vertex of a  convex body , 31 4 

Waldrisk, 7 
weak limit point of a  6-family of charges , 34 2 
weakly continuous mapping, 20 8 
weakly diff erentiable mapping, 20 8 
weakly smoot h monotone functiona l o f distribu -

tions, 39 4 
weighted geodesi c mea n o f probabiht y distribu -

tions, 270 , 418 

Young's inequality , 25 8 



Copying an d reprinting . Individua l reader s o f thi s publication , an d nonprofi t 
libraries actin g fo r them , ar e permitte d t o mak e fai r us e o f th e material , suc h a s t o 
copy a  chapte r fo r us e i n teachin g o r research . Permissio n i s grante d t o quot e brie f 
passages fro m thi s publicatio n i n reviews , provide d th e customar y acknowledgmen t o f 
the sourc e i s given . 

Republication, systemati c copying , or multipl e reproductio n o f any materia l i n thi s 
publication i s permitted onl y unde r licens e fro m th e America n Mathematica l Society . 
Requests fo r suc h permissio n shoul d b e addresse d t o th e Assistan t t o th e Publisher , 
American Mathematica l Society , P. O. Box 6248, Providence, Rhode Island 02940-6248 . 
Requests ca n als o b e mad e b y e-mail t o reprint-permissionQams.org . 




		2014-10-25T09:06:04+0530
	Preflight Ticket Signature




